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FILED

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

1
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS ' NOTICE OF APPEAL ﬂAf \ t.,%. ? UVU <
Cicneriecy Couwsy EROM William A. Shaw
Judicial District, County Of Prothenotary/Clerk of Courts
g™ MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE JUDGMENT '*‘W&,‘\ :“.}:’
COMMON PLEASNo. Q. OO% - \25-C9D
NOTICE OF APPEAL M.0S
Fonn
Notice is given that the appeliant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas a peal from the judgment rendered by the Magisterial District—""
Judge on the date and in the casg referenced below / 2}?‘;
NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. 615T NO. /BIE OF MDJ .
thereq p W&@/m/‘/ S® |H6-3-01 Wit w. FIRY).
ADDRESS OF APPELLANT CITY . TE CODE
Y5 TRiASURE AHEE VA0S A7) /SFoy
DATEO UDGMENT IN ASE OF (Plaintiff) (Defendant)
/z 45 [P0 PELOS 72 F) U wndran P Hhuan) B
DOCRET No. SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR ATTORNEY OR AGENT ef)ﬁ[,

CV = pgoplFr—OT N QU 2 Z g,

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. | /f appelient was Claimant (see Pa. R.C.PD. J. No. 1001(6) in action
R.C.P.D. J. No. 1008B.

This Notice of Appeal, when received by the Magisterial District Judge, will | before a Magisterial District Judge, A COMPLAINT MUST BE FILED
operate as a SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. |, 4nin twenty

(20) days after filing the NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. R.C.PD.J. No. 1001(7) in action before Magisterial District
Judge. IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee.

PRAECIPE: To Prothonota

Enter rule upon / )2//\_//{]\3 [712;2/;-[/ XZ/@ appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal

Name of appellee(s)

15-¢9

po0f -3 |
) within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer of Jydgment of non pro(‘

Signature of appellant or attorney or agent

(Common Pleas No.

RULE: To:/W UK /’/f[ 722/ Zbﬂ appelles(s)

Name of appellee(s)
OWNER
(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of service
of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) If you do not file a complaint within this time JUDGMENT OF NON PROS MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of the mailing.

Date M&A‘?—zo o Y -~

&,

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

YOU MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THE NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH THIS NOTICE OF APPEAL.

AOPC 312-05 COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF JUPGI\Q\ESI\IIET/T RANSCRIPT

COUNTY OF: CLEARFIELD CiviLC
Mag. Dist. No.. PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 'HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP 1
MDJ Name: Hon. ‘ 100 MEADOW LANE APT/STE 5
PATRICK N. FORD DUBOIS, PA 15801
Address: 309 MAPLE AVENUE L N
PO BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814 ) 371-5321 15801 [MUSCOVICH SR, WALTER P, ET AL. 1

318 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

PATRICK N. FORD -
309 MAPLE AVENUE Docket No.: CV-0000687-07
PO BOX 452 _ |Date Filed: 12/20/07
DUBOIS, PA 15801
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment: FOR PLAINTIFF (Date of Judgment) 2/12/08

[X] Judgment was entered for:  (Name)_ HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

. Judgment was entered against: (Name) MUSCOVICH, JUDY E

4,162
in the amount of $ ’ :

A Amount of Judgment $_4,024.69
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. Judgment Costs $_ 137.50
. . Interest on Judgment $ -00
D Damages will be assessed on Date & Time Attomey Fees $ 00
l:] his case dismissed without prejudice Total $ 4,162.19

D Amount of Judgment Subject to Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. §8127 |post Judgment Credits ~ $
Post Judgment Costs $_ S

D Portion of Judgment for physical damages arising out of
residential lease § Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
JUDGMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

éM Date DM ﬂ é‘r‘@p* {nF , Magisterial DistrictJudgé

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2012 ' SEAL

AOPG 315-07
DATE PRINTED: 2/12/08 11:45:00 AM
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.  COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
COUNTY OF: CLEARFIELD CIVIL CASE

Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 [HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP 1
MDJ Name: Hon. 100 MEADOW LANE APT/STE 5
PATRICK N. FORD DUBOIS, PA 15801
sssess 309 MAPLE AVENUE L N
PO BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814 ) 371-5321 15801 [MUSCOVICH SR, WALTER P, ET AlL. 1

318 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

PATRICK N. FORD L
309 MAPLE AVENUE Docket No.: CV-0000687~07
PO BOX 452 Date Filed: 12/20/07
DUBOIS, PA 15801
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
- Judgment: FOR PLAINTIFF (Date of Judgmeht-) 2/12/08

[X] Judgment was entered for: ~ (Name) _ HOPEKINS HELTZEL LLP

[X] Judgment was entered against: (Name) MUSCOVICE SR, WALTER P

4
in the amount of § ’ .

Amount of Judgment $_4,024.69
[ ] Defendants are jointly and severally liable. Judgment Costs $ 137.50
, ) Interest on Judgment $ .00
D Damages will be assessed on Date & Time Attorney Fees $———— 00
D This case dismissed without prejudice. Total $ 4,162.19

D Amount of Judgment Subject to Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 |post Judgment Credits ~ $

$ Post Judgment Costs $

D Portion of Judgment for physical damages arising out of
residential lease § Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
JUDGMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

w Date DM ﬂ . Q‘J/\ﬂp F , Magisterial District Judge

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2012 | SEAL

AOPC 315-07
DATE PRINTED: 2/12/08 11:45:00 AM
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A COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT

COUNTY OF: CLEARFIELD CIVIL CASE
Mag. Dist. No.. PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 'HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP 1
MDJ Name: Hon. 100 MEADOW LANE APT/STE 5
PATRICK N. FORD DUBOIS, PA 15801
Addess: 309 MAPLE AVENUE L N
PO BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814 ) 371-5321 15801 [MUSCOVICH SR, WALTER P, ET AL. 1
318 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS, PA 15801
L _l

PATRICK N. FORD
309 MAPLE AVENUE Docket No.; CV-0000687-07

PO BOX 452 . |Date Filed: 12/20/07
DUBOIS, PA 15801

‘THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: 98'-%)5 €D

Judgment: FOR PLAINTIFF ‘ (Date of Judgment) 2/12/08
I_El Judgment was entered for: (Name) _ HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

E] Judgment was entered against: (Name) MUSCOVICH, JUDY E
in the amount of $ +162.159

Amount of Judgment $_2rV42.07
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. Judgment Costs $ 137.50
Interest on Judgment g

D Damages will be assessed on Date & Time Attomey Fees

Thi dismi ith judice.
D is case dismissed without prejudice Total $ 4,162.19

D Amount of Judgment Subject to Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 |pgst Judgment Credits ~ $
$ Post Judgment Costs $

D Portion of Judgment for physical damages arising out of
residential lease § Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
JUDGMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,

SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.
%1— ]
M 2005

B

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courls

a_'&g Date Dajb«f_/d( ﬂ QJ ~lnf , Magisterial District Judge

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2012 SEAL

AOPC 315-07
DATE PRINTED: 2/12/08 11:45:00 AM
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD CIVIL CASE
Mag. Dist. No-: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 [HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP 1
MDJ Name: Hon. 100 MEADOW LANE APT/STE 5
PATRICK N. FORD DUBOIS, PA 15801
agress: 309 MAPLE AVENUE L N
PO BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814) 371-5321 15801 [MUSCOVICH SR, WALTER P, ET AL. 1

318 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

PATRICK N. FORD L
309 MAPLE AVENUE Docket No.;: CV-0000687-07
PO BOX 452 Date Filed: 12/20/07
DUBOIS, PA 15801
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: ‘
Judgment: FOR PLAINTIFF (Date of Judgment) 2/12/08

[X] Judgment was entered for: ~ (Name) _HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

Judgment was entered against: (Name) MUSCOVICH SR, WALTER P
in the amount of $ 4,162.19

Amount of Judgment $_ 26207
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. Judgment Costs ¢ 137.50
interest on Judgment 2

D Damages will be assessed on Date & Time Attorney Fees

Thi - ) iudice.
D is case dismissed without prejudice Total ’ .

|:| Amount of Judgment Subject to Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 |post Judgment Credits ~ $
$ Post Judgment Costs $

D Portion of Judgment for physical damages arising out of
residential lease § Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
JUDGMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT CF COMMON PLEAS, AlLL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

’L____% Date W /7 Qﬂ—rﬂ/@u F , Magistetial District Judge

I certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2012 SEAL

AOPC 315-07
DATE PRINTED: 2/12/08 11:45:00 AM
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" COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
IVIL COMPLAIN
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD c OMPLAINT
Mag. Dist. No.- PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 |---Hopkins Heltzel LLP B

DJ Name: Hon,

Meadow L s Suite 5
PATRICK N. FORD 100 Meadow Lane uite

DuBois, PA 15801

Address: 309 MAPLE AVENUE L N
P.O. BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA 15801 DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS )

Tetephone: (814 )371-5321 r o

Walter P. Muscovitch, Sr.
Judy E. Muscovitch

517 Knarr Street
L DuBois, PA 15801

Docket No.;'w"‘ N e
Date Filed: = © 2 /U /
AMOUNT- DATE PAID
FILNGCOSTS §_ /%7 >~ [/
— SERVING COSTS § ' /1
TOTAL $ /]
TO THE DEFENDANT: The above named plaintiff(s) asks judgment against you for $ 4,024.69 together with
costs upon the following claim (Civil fines must include citation of the statute or ordinance
violated):

Plainitff paid $4,024.69 on behalf of Defendants and have not been repaid,

I, _David J. Hopkins . verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. This statement is made subject to the penalties of
Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 PA. C.S. § 4904) related to unsworn falsification to authorities.

!

|

"‘\‘—-=--"J H ' N
(Signature gRBTaintiff or Authori%d ent)

i{?&?},‘ff; David J. Hopkins, Esquire Address: 100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5

Telephone: _ (814) 375-0300 DuBois, PA 15801

IF YOU INTEND TO ENTER A DEFENSE TO THIS COMPLAINT, YOU SHOULD SO NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IMMEDIATELY
AT THE ABOVE TELEPHONE NUMBER. YOU MUST APPEAR AT THE HEARING AND PRESENT YOUR DEFENSE.
UNLESS YOU DO, JUDGMENT WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY DEFAULT.

If you have a claim against the plaintiff which is within district justice jurisdiction and which you intend
to assert at the hearing, you must file it on a complaint form at this office at least five (5) days before
the date set for the hearing. If you have a claim against the plaintiff which is not within district justice
jurisdiction, you may request information from this office as to the procedures you may follow. If you
are disabled and require assistance, please contact the Magisterial District office at the address
above.

AMDM 2N0A N4



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP, :
Plaintiff . No.2008-425 C.D.

VS.

WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and
JUDY E. MUSCOVICH,
Defendants

Type of Pleading: Complaint

Filed on behalf of: Hopkins Heltzel, LLP,
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this party:
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519

LEA ANN HELTZEL, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 83998

100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

FILED ¢

! V\.‘
fvg\)ig 1294 %} H 2 HDP no
willam A. Shaw @
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP, :

Plaintiff : No. 2008-425 C.D.

VS.

WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and
JUDY E. MUSCOVICH,

Defendants

NOTICE

TO DEFENDANTS:

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by Attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfieid County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-2641



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP, :

Plaintiff : No. 2008-425 C.D.

VS.

WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and
JUDY E. MUSCOVICH,

Defendants

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes Hopkins Heltzel LLP and files the within Complaint and in support
thereof says:

COUNT I - UNJUST ENRICHMENT

1. Plaintiff, Hopkins Heltzel LLP, is a Limited Liability Partnership organized under
the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania maintaining a principal business address at 100
Meadow Lane, Suite 5, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801.

2. Defendants, Walter P. Muscovich, Sr. and Judy E. Muscovich, are adult
individuals who reside in the Treasure Lake Subdivision of Sandy Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania.

3. By Agreement dated September 22, 2006, Defendants agreed to sell and convey
real property and improvements known as Section 15, Lots 181 and 182 in the Treasure Lake
Subdivision of Sandy Township to David G. Stainbrook and Barbara T. Stainbrook (hereinafter

“Stainbrook™).



4. The Agreement of Sale required Defendants to deliver a special warranty deed to
Stainbrook. Stainbrook retained Plaintiff to search the title to the property and to handle the
closing that was scheduled for October 19, 2006.

5. Plaintiff searched the title on behalf of Stainbrook. Plaintiff discovered
Defendants had unpaid 2005 real estate taxes that had been returned to the Clearfield County Tax
Claim Bureau. Plaintiff sought the amount due from the Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau.
The Tax Bureau sent Plaintiff the payoff for the wrong property.

6. At closing, Defendants delivered a special warranty deed as required by the
September 22, 2006 Agreement and executed an affidavit of title stating no taxes were due.

7. Based upon the Tax Claim Bureau payoff, Defendants’ special warranty deed and
Defendants’ affidavit of title, Plaintiff certified title to Stainbrook and closed the real estate
transaction on October 19, 2006.

8. After the closing, the Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau sent notices to
Stainbrook that there remained unpaid real estate taxes on Section 15, Lots 181 and 182.

9. Because Plaintiff had certified the title to the property to Stainbrook, Plaintiff paid
Clearfield County Tax Claim Burcau $4,024.69, the outstanding real estate taxes that should
have been paid by Defendants at the real estate closing,.

10.  Defendants have been unjustly enriched in the amount of $4,024.69.

11.  Plaintiff has incurred District Magistrate fees of $137.50.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court enter judgment in
favor of Plaintiff and against Defendants in the amount of $4,162.19 together with interest from
February 12, 2008, costs of suit and such other and further relief as the Court deems fair, just and

equitable.



COUNT II - QUANTUM MERIUT

12.  Plaintiff repeats each of the allegations set forth in Count I as if set forth at length
herein.

13. As a result of the actions of Defendant, Defendant has received the value of
having Defendants’ 2005 real estate taxes paid.

14. The real estate taxes for which Defendants have received value total $4,024.69.

WHEREFORE, Plaintift respectfully requests this Honorable Court enter judgment in
favor of Plaintift and against Defendants in the amount of $4,162.19 together with interest from
February 12, 2008, costs of suit and such other and further relief as the Court deems fair, just and

equitable.



COUNT III - BREACH OF WARRANTY

14.  Plaintiff repeats each of the allegations set forth in Count I and Count II as if set
forth at length herein.

15.  Pursuant to the September 22, 2006 Agreement of Sale between Defendants and
Stainbrook, Defendants were obligated to and did deliver a special warranty deed warranting to
Stainbrook they were conveying the property with good and marketable title against those
actions of the Defendants.

16.  The Defendants’ actions in conveying property subject to an outstanding real
estate tax claim that arose during Defendants’ ownership were in violation of the special
warranty deed and affidavit of title and constitute breach of warranty.

17.  As a result of the breach of the warranty, Plaintiff paid $4,024.69 that was the
obligation of the Defendants.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court enter judgment in
favor of Plaintiff and against Defendants in the amount of $4,162.19 together with interest from
February 12, 2008, costs of suit and such other and further relief as the Court deems fair, just and

equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

YRNAN

David J .—Hopﬁ’ns, Esquire o




VERIFICATION

I hereby verify that the statements made in this pleading are true and correct. 1
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. Section
4904, relating to Unsworn Falsification to Authorities.

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

By: ,BN \5 g;—-\_
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THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP, :
Plaintiff : No. 2008-425 C.D.

Vs.
WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and

JUDY E. MUSCOVICH,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within Complaint, filed on behalf of
WY
Plaintiff, Hopkins Heltzel LLP, was served on the rl\Q‘\ day of March, 2008, on all counsel of

record by first-class mail, postage prepaid addressed as follows:

Walter P. Muscovich, Sr.
Judy E. Muscovich
318 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

O B

David J. Hopk@,‘Esquire
100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, PA 15801




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

HOPKINS HELTZEL, LLP,
Plaintiffs,

V.

WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR.

and JUDY MUSCOVICH,

Defendants.

A . Nl " N’ e i’ i’ e’ ‘e’ e’ tmar? S’ S’ N N e

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 2008-425-CD

Type of Pleading: DEFENDANTS’
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO

PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT

Filed on Behalf of: DEFENDANTS

Counsel of Record:

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III

Supreme Court No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730

Proth,

FIL 3
G 003 A‘?Ala

William A Shaw
Onotary/, Clerk of CO



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

HOPKINS HELTZEL, LLP, ) NO. 2008-425-CD
)
Plaintiffs, )
)
v. )
)
WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. )
and JUDY MUSCOVICH, )
)
Defendants. )

DEFENDANTS’ PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

AND NOW come Defendants, WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and JUDY
MUSCOVICH, by and through their undersigned attorneys, BLAKLEY & JONES, and file the
following Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Complaint filed in the above-captioned term and
number, and in support thereof the following is a statement:

1. Plaintiff is Hopkins Heltzel Law Firm, LLP, a Limited Liability Partnership, with
its principal place of business being at 100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5, DuBois, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, 15801.

2. Defendants are Walter P. Muscovich, Sr. and Judy Muscovich, who reside at 318
Treasure Lake, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

3. By Complaint dated March 20, 2008, and filed in the Prothonotary’s Office for
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, the Plaintiff brought an action to recover monies allegedly paid

by the Plaintiff to the Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau for unpaid real estate taxes on a




parcel of real property located at Section 15, Lots 181 and 182 in the Treasure Lake Subdivision
of Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, which had been conveyed by the
Defendants to David G. Stainbrook and Barbara T. Stainbrook by Special Warranty Deed
recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds for Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, on
October 19, 2006. A copy of said Complaint is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

4, In its Complaint, the Plaintiff seeks reimbursement for real estate taxes which
were unpaid by the Defendants at the closing of the aforesaid real estate transaction while the
. Plaintiff represented both the Defendants and David G. Stainbrook and Barbara T. Stainbrook.

5. In Count I of its Complaint, the Plaintiff alleges that the Defendants, by
delivering a Special Warranty Deed to the said Stainbrooks with outstanding real estate taxes
being owed on the property, breached its warranty to the Stainbrooks arising out of the said
Special Warranty Deed and that, because of its mistake in certifying title to the said property at
closing, the Plaintiff became obligated to pay the unpaid real estate taxes.

6. In its Complaint, the Plaintiff does not allege that the Defendants, in any manner,
gave any warranties or assurances to the Plaintiff in the said Special Warranty Deed conveying
the subject real property to the Stainbrooks.

7. Defendants believe, and therefore aver, that the Plaintiff lacks standing and/or
capacity to sue the Defendants for breach of warranty as the result of the conveyance of the

aforesaid real property by the Defendants to the Stainbrooks.



WHEREFORE, Defendants respzctfully request that this Honorable Court grant their
Preliminary Objections and dismiss the Plaintiff’s Count for breach-of warranty as set forth in its

Complaint.

A\,
pramin S. Blakley, 111
Kttorney for Defendants




VERIFICATION
[, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, hereby state that I am counsel for the Defendants in
this action and verify that the statements made in the foregoing Preliminary Objections are true
and correct to the best of my kndwledge, information, and belief. I understand that the

statements therein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Dated: L[[ [L{\ﬂg/

A
BENJAMINSS. BLAKLEY, HI



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This will certify that the undersigned served a copy of Defendants” Preliminary
Objections in the above-captioned matter on the following parties at the addresses shown

below by first-class U.S. Mail on the 15% day of April, 2008:

David J. Hopkins, Esquire
Hopkins Heltzel LLP
100 Meadow Lane Ste 5

CuBois PA 15801

] . ley, III
“




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP, :
Plaintiff : No. 2008-425 C.D.

V8.

WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and
JUDYE. MUSCOVICH,
Defendants

Type of Pleading: Complaint

Filed on behalf of: Hopkins Heltzel, LLP,
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this party:
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519

LEA ANN HELTZEL, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 83998

100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIV ISION)

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP, :

Plaintiff : No. 2008-425 C.D.

VS.

WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and
JUDY E. MU SCOVICH,

Defendants

NOTICE

TO DEFENDANTS:

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by Attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other

claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-2641



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARF IELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP, :

Plaintiff : No. 2008-425 C.D.

Vs,

WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and
JUDY E. MUSCOVICH,

Defendants

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes Hopkins Heltzel LLP and files the within Complaint and in support
thereof says:

COUNT I - UNJUST ENRICHMENT

1. Plaintiff, Hopkins Heltzel LLP, is a Limited Liability Partnership organized under
the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania maintaining a principal business address at 100
Meadow Lane, Suite 5, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801.

2. Defendants, Walter P. Muscovich, Sr. and Judy E. Muscovich, are adult
individuals who reside in the Treasure Lake Subdivision of Sandy Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania.

3. By Agreement dated September 22, 2006, Defendants agreed to sell and convey
real property and improvements known as Section 15, Lots 181 and 182 in the Treasure Lake

Subdivision of Sandy Township to David G. Stainbrook and Barbara T. Stainbrook (hereinafter

“Stainbrook™).



4. The Agreement of Sale required Defendants to deliver a special warranty deed to
Stainbrook. Stainbrook retained Plaintiff to search the title to the property and to handle the
closing that was scheduled for October 19, 2006.

5. Plaintiff searched the title on behalf of Stainbrook.  Plaintiff discovered
Defendants had unpaid 2005 real estate taxes that had been returned to the Clearfield County Tax
Claim Bureau. Plaintiff sought the amount due from the Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau.
The Tax Bureau sent Plaintiff the payoff for the wrong property.

6. At closing, Defendants delivered a special warranty deed as required by the
September 22, 2006 Agreement and executed an affidavit of title stating no taxes were due.

7. Based upon the Tax Claim Bureau payoff, Defendants’ special warranty deed and
Defendants’ affidavit of title, Plaintiff certified title to Stainbrook and closed the real estate

transaction on October 19, 2006.

8. After the closing, the Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau sent notices to
Stainbrook that there remained unpaid real estate taxes on Section 15, Lots 181 and 182.

9. Because Plaintiff had certified the title to the property to Stainbrook, Plaintiff paid

Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau $4,024.69, the outstanding real estate taxes that should

have been paid by Defendants at the real estate closing.

10.  Defendants have been unjustly enriched in the amount of $4,024.69.

11.  Plaintiff has incurred District Magistrate fees of $137.50.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court enter judgment in
favor of Plaintiff and against Defendants in the amount of $4,162.19 together with interest from

February 12, 2008, costs of suit and such other and further relief as the Court deems fair, just and

equitable.



COUNT II - QUANTUM MERIUT

12.  Plaintiff repeats each of the allegations set forth in Count I as if set forth at length

herein.

13. As a result of the actions of Defendant, Defendant has received the value of

having Defendants’ 2005 real estate taxes paid.
14, The real estate taxes for which Defendants have received value total $4,024.69.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court enter Jjudgment in
favor of Plaintiff and against Defendants in the amount of $4,162.19 together with interest from

February 12, 2008, costs of suit and such other and further relief as the Court deems fair, just and

equitable.



COUNT III - BREACH OF WARRANTY

14.  Plaintiff repeats ecach of the allegations set forth in Count I and Count II as if set
forth at length herein.

15.  Pursuant to the September 22, 2006 Agreement of Sale between Defendants and
Stainbrook, Defendants were obligated to and did deliver a special warranty deed warranting to
Stainbrook they were conveying the property with good and marketable title against those
actions of the Defendants.

16.  The Defendants’ actions in conveying property subject to an outstanding real
estate tax claim that arose during Defendants’ ownership were in violation of the special
warranty deed and affidavit of title and constitute breach of warranty.

- 17.  As a result of the breach of the warranty, Plaintiff paid $4,024.69 that was the
obligation of the Defendants.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court enter judgment in
favor of Plaintiff and against Defendants in the amount of $4,162.19 together with interest from

February 12, 2008, costs of suit and such other and further relief as the Court deems fair, just and

equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

SN

David J. Hopﬁhs, Esquire T




VERIFICATION

I hereby verify that the statements made in this pleading are true and correct. I
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. Section

4904, relating to Unsworn Falsification to Authorities.

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

By U\ \x;v\




THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP, :
Plaintiff : No. 2008-425 C.D.

Vs.
WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and

JUDY E. MUSCOVICH,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within Complaint, filed on behalf of
RPN
Plaintiff, Hopkins Heltzel LLP, was served on the f\Q“ day of March, 2008, on all counsel of

record by first-class mail, postage prepaid addressed as follows:

Walter P. Muscovich, Sr.
Judy E. Muscovich
318 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

AN
David J. Hopkins, Esquire \<_\

100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, PA 15801




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP, :
Plaintiff : No. 2008-425 C.D.

VS.

WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and
JUDY E. MUSCOVICH,
Defendants

TO:  Walter P. Muscovich, Sr.
Judy E. Muscovich
318 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

DATE OF NOTICE: April 15, 2008

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION
REQUIRED OF YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS
FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED
AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY
OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Oftice of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-2641

™S NN

DAVID J. HORKINS, ESQUIRE

F l L E D/VUC c Attomney for Plaintiff
10" Supreme Court No. 42519
A% 1 "?W 100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
@ DuBois, PA 15801

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

HOPKINS HELTZEL, LLP,
Plaintiffs,

V.

WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR.

and JUDY MUSCOVICH,

" Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 2008-425-CD

Type of Pleading: ORDER
Filed on Behalf of: DEFENDANTS

Counsel of Record:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III

Supreme Court No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

F”_E
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

HOPKINS HELTZEL, LLP, ) NO. 2008-425-CD
)
Plaintiffs, )
)
v. )
)
WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. )
and JUDY MUSCOVICH, )
)
Defendants. )

ORDER
AND NOW this '§IA dayof MAY , 2008, it is hereby

ORDERED that a hearing on Defendant’s Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Complaint shall

be held on the Y th day of \\\mg, ,2008,at 900 A .m., in Courtroom No.

i of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania

BY THE COURT:

o
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP,
Plaintiff

VS.

WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and
JUDY E. MUSCOVICH,
Defendants

FILE
19/%42

4%? HopKins
William A_ Shaw

Prothonotary/Glerk of Courts

No. 2008-425 C.D.

Type of Pleading: Answer to Preliminary
Objections

Filed on behalf of: Hopkins Heltzel, LLP,
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this party:
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP
DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE

Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519

LEA ANN HELTZEL, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 83998

100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP, :
Plaintiff : No. 2008-425 C.D.

Vvs.
WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and

JUDY E. MUSCOVICH,
Defendants

ANSWER TO PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

AND NOW, comes Hopkins Heltzel LLP and files the within Answer to Preliminary

Objections and in support thereof says:

1. Admitted
2. Admitted
3. Admitted
4. Admitted
5. Admitted
6. Denied. Defendants executed an affidavit of title in favor of Plaintiff warranting no

back taxes were due. See Exhibit “A”. By way of further answer, Plaintiff received an
assignment of all warranties from Defendants to David and Barbara Stainbrook. See

Exhibit “B”.



o

7. Denied. Defendants executed an affidavit of title in favor of Plaintiff warranting no
back taxes were due. See Exhibit “A”. By way of further answer, Plaintiff received an
assignment of all warranties from Defendants to David and Barbara Stainbrook. See
Exhibit “B”.

WHEREFORE, Defendants preliminary objections should be dismissed and defendant

ordered to file an answer.

Respectfully submitted,

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

S N

David J. Hopkh}s, Esquire\l




THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP, :
Plaintiff : No. 2008-425 C.D.

vs.
WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and

JUDY E. MUSCOVICH,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within Answer to Preliminary
Objections, filed on behalf of Plaintiff, Hopkins Heltzel LLP, was served on the 4th day of June,

2008, by handing a copy to:

Benjamin S. Blakley III, Esquire
Blakley & Jones
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

Sy ~ D

David J. Hopkiss, Esquire
100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, PA 15801




SELLER’S AFFIDAVIT

State of Pennsylvania
County of Clearfield

Premises: Section 15 Lots 181 and 182, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

W

ON THE 14 " DAY OF OCTOBER, 2006, before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared the undersigned, who

being duly sworn according to law and intending to be legally bound, depose(s) and say(s):

1.

2.

10.

1.
12.
13.

That the Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s) herein is/are the owner(s) of Premises being identified above and the same person(s) as the
grantee(s) in CLEARFIELD County Deed Book 1407 and 1008, Page 552 and 125.

That there are no encumbrances, easements, bankruptcies, judgments, or pending suits adversely affecting the owner(s)
and/or the said Premises which are known to the undersigned which are not being paid on the settlement statement.

That there have been no repairs, additions or improvements made, ordered or contracted to be made on the Premises, nor are
there any appliances or fixtures attached to the Premises which have not been paid for in full; and that there are no
outstanding or disputed claims for any such work or item.

That there has been no work done, or notice received that work is to be done, by the Municipality (City, Borough or
Township), or at its direction, in connection with the installation of sewer or water systems, or for improvements such as
paving or repaving of streets or alleys, or the installation of curbs or sidewalks.

That no notice has been served by any governmental authority for the removal or abatement of any nuisance, for the violation
of any Zoning Regulation or concerning the condemnation of any portion of the Premises.

That there has been no violation of any restrictions affecting the Premises and there are no disputes with adjoining property
owners as to the location of property line or the encroachment of any improvements.

That the Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s) is/are in actual possession of the entire Premises, and there are no leases or agreements
affecting the Premises or any part thereof outstanding, other than those that are presently being assigned as shown on the
settlement statement.

That the present transaction is not made for the purpose of hindering, delaying or defrauding any creditors of said owner(s)
and does not come within the provisions of the Bankrupicy or Insolvency Acts (or any amendments thereof). The
Grantor(s)are not currently under the protection of the United State Bankruptcy Court or have not filed a United States
Bankruptcy Petition in the past two (2) years.

That the said Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s), a) if Husband and Wife, have never been divorced from each other, are not in the
process of a divorce, and that no child support orders are outstanding; and b) if an individual Grantor/Mortgagor, is not now
married and had not been divorced since acquiring the Premises.

That the Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s) is this transaction are of full legal age and are in every respect competent to convey or
encumber the title to the Premises in question.

That all structures and any improvements on the Premises have been in place and completed for more than five (5) years.
That all taxes, sewer, and water rents assessed against the Premises as of the date of this settlement are fully paid.

The judgment(s) and/or lien(s) appearing on the attached exhibit is/are not against me, us or either of us.

This affidavit is made for the purpose of inducing HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP to hold settlement on the above Premises, and to obtain

a title insurance policy, insuring title thereto, and deponent(s) aver(s) the foregoing statements are true and correct to the best of
his/her knowledge and belief.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me, the day and d year aforesaid. . b

Cém

wcowch Sr.
I otaope/ce A

ﬂ{ldy E. Mlﬂcovmh

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL EXHIBIT

UBLIC
DAVID J. HOPKINS, NOTARY P
GITY OF DuBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY

t MY COMMISSION” !XPIRES MARCH 31, 2007 }




ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned, owners of Lots 181 and 182 of Section 15 in the Treasure Lake
Subdivision of Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, hereby assign all of
their right, title and interest in the warranties received from Walter and Judy Muscovitch

that all real estate taxes had been paid in full through the date of closing to Hopkins

Heltzel LLP.

Dt Y //'///f /Q %y/pg‘ W, |

Dr. David G. Stainbroo

Dated: J — / —of

EXHIBIT

&




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FILED

CIVIL DIVISION O 10w E& 7

- JUN 05 2008 ot

HOPKINS HELTZEL, LLP } 2cc A

William A. Shaw Py

VS } NO. 08-425-CD Prothonotary/Clerk of Coyrts @
WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. AND }
JUDY MUSCOVICH }

ORDER

NOW, this 4th day of June, 2008, this being the
date set for Argument on Defendant's Preliminary Objections;
the Court noting that the Plaintiff filed an answer to the
preliminary objections this date attaching thereto assignment
which provides standing to the Plaintiffs; that the defense
. has agreed to waive any procedural requirement of filing of
an amended complaint and is satisfied that the assignment
filed of record negates the preliminary objections; it is the
ORDER of this Court that preliminary objections be and are

hereby withdrawn and the Plaintiff is not required to file an

BYTEC@URT/’ ;‘

Pres1dent Judge

amended complaint.

iy
W
e,

)




FILED

JUN 05 2008

Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

DATE: 425 ¢ ¥

. You ers responsiblo for sorving all eppreprists parics.

K The Prothonatary's office has provided servics to the following parties:
X Plainti(s) _\_Phaintifi(s) Attorney __ Other

w— Defendant(s) X__Defendant(s) Attorney

— Specizl InsTuctions:



FILED

[JUN 16 2008
W [ 130]cy
. William A_ Shaw
Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts
Ve o e
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OFf CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
' CIVIL DIVISION

HOPKINS HELTZEL, LLP, NO. 2008 -425-CD

)
)
Plaintiffs, } Type of Pleading: ANSWER TO
} PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT
V. )

} Filed on Behalf of: DEFENDANTS
WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and )
JUDY E. MUSCOVICH, ) Counsel of Record:

) BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
Defendants. )

) Supreme Court No. 26331

)
)
)
)
)

BLAKLEY & JONES
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HOPKINS HELTZEL, LLP, )
Plaintiffs, ' g
V. ; NO. 2008 - 425 -CD
WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and g |
JUDY MUSCOVICH, )
Defendants. ;

ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT

AND NOW come Defendants, WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and JUDY

MUSCOVICH, by and through their undersigned attorneys, BLAKLEY & JONES, and answers

Plaintiff’s Complaint as follows:

COUNT - UNJUST ENRICHMENT

1. Admitted.
2. Admitted.
3. Admitted.
4. Admitted.
5. Afterreasonable investigation, Defendants are unable to determine the truth or falsity

of the allegations contained within paragraph 5 of Plaintiff’s Complaint, and therefore denies the
same demands strict proof thereof at trial.

6. Admitted.



7. It is admitted that the real estate transaction was closed on October 19, 2006. With
regard to allegations of Plaintiff’s Certificate of Title to Stainbrook, after reasonable investigation
Defendants are unable to determine the truth or falsity of the allegations contained within paragraph
7 of Plaintiff’s Complaint, and therefore denies the same demands strict proof thereof at trial.

8. After reasonable investigation, Defendants are unable to determine the truth or falsity
of the allegations contained within paragraph 8 of Plaintiff’s Complaint, and therefore denies the
same demands strict proof thereof at trial.

0. After reasonable investigation, Defendants are unable to determine the truth or falsity
of the allegations contained within paragraph 9 of Plaintiff’s Complaint, and therefore denies the
same demands strict proof thereof at trial.

10.  Itis denied that Defendants have been unjustly enriched in any amount and on the
contrary; it is averred that any amounts paid by the Plaintiffs to the Clearfield County Tax Claim
Bureau where paid as a result of the mistakes of the Plaintiffs and not through any actions of the
Defendants. *

11.  Afterreasonableinvestigation, Defendant; are unable to determine the truth or falsity
of the allegations contained within paragraph 11 of Plaintiff’s Complaint, and therefore denies the
same demands strict proof thereof at trial.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request that this Honorable Court dismiss Plaintiff’s

Complaint.




COUNT II - QUANTUM MERIUT

12. Requires no answer.

13.  Denied, and on the contrary, it is averred that the Defendants have received nothing
of value from the Plaintiffs as a result of mistakes made by Plaintiffs in the closing of their real estate
transaction.

14.  Afterreasonable investigation, Defendants are unable to determine the truth or falsity
of the allegations contained within paragraph 14 of Plaintiff’s Complaint, and therefore denies the
same demands strict proof thereof at trial.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully requests this Honorable Court dismiss Plaintiff’s
Complaint.

COUNT III - BREACH OF WARRANTY

14. Requires no answer.

15.  Admitted, however it is further averred that the Plaintiff after conducting a search of
the title of the subject property on behalf of the Defendants did certify the title to the buyers as being
good and marketable. Itis further averred that it was the Plaintiff who prepared the Special Warranty
Deed on behalf of the Defendants who had also retained the Plaintiff as their attorney, with the
Plaintiff representing to the Defendants that the Special Warranty Deed was properly prepared and
therefore recommended that the Defendants execute the same for delivery to the Stainbrooks.

16.  Denied, and on the contrary, it is averred that the Plaintiff, as agent for the



Defendants’, did deliver and record the property to the buyers knowing or having reason to know of
any defects in the title of Defendants’ property, and therefore did accept the property conveyed by
the: Defendants thereby waiving any defect in title. It is further averred that it was ths Piaintiff who
hac prepared the Affidavit of Titlé on behalf of the Defendants who had retained the Plaintiff as their
attorney in this real estate trensaction, and further the Plaintiff had counseled and advised the
Deendants to execute the Affidavit of Title with the knowledge or knowing or having had the
opportuniry to learn of any defects that might have existed in the title to the real property.
. 17.  Afterreasonable investigation, Defendants are unable to determine the truth or falsity
~ of the allegations coatainzd within paragraph 17 of Flaintiff’s Complaint, and therefore denies the
same demands strict proof thereof at trial. However, to the extent that an answer is required, if the
Plaintiff cid pay $4.024.69, said amount was paid as a result of the errors of the Plaintiff in he
_cerification of title to the buyérs and not through any act of the Defendants.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully requests Plaintiff’s Complaint be dismissed.

1in % Blakley, III

k orney for Defendants




VERIFICATION |
We, WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and JUDY E. MUSCOVICH, hereby state that we
are the Defendants in this action and verify that the statements made in the foregoing Answer to
Plaintiff’s Complaint are true and coneét to the est of our knowledge, information, and belief. We
understand that the statements therein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating

to unsworn falsification to authorities

Dated: é//{/&@/}/

Dated: é V//vﬂf

S



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION ‘

HOPKINS HELTZEL, LLP, )
Plaintiffs, i
V. ; NO. 2008 -425-CD
WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and ;
JUDY MUSCOVICH, )
Defendants. g
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This will certify that the undersigned served a copy of Answer to Plaintiff’s

Complaint in the above-captioned matter on the following parties at the addresses shown below

by first-class U.S. Mail on the [ gi‘bbday of June, 2008:

-David J. Hopkins, Esquire
Hopkins Heltzel LLP
100 Meadow Lane Ste 5
DuBois PA 15801

Benjamin S. ]§7<ley, 111



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL TRIAL LISTING
CERTIFICATE OF READINESS TO THE PROTHONOTARY
DATE PRESENTED  7/2/2008
- CASE NUMBER TYPE TRIAL REQUESTED ESTIMATED TRIAL TIME
2008-425 C.D.
Date Complaint ( YJury ( )Non-Jury
Filed: 3/24/08 (X) Arbitration : 02_, dayshl\wms )
PLAINTIFF(S)
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP ( )  Check block if a Minor
DEFENDANT(S) is a Party to the Case
WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and
JUDY E. MUSCOVICH () F l L E D Noce.

ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT(S)

() Wiliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

JURY DEMAND FILED BY: DATE JURY DEMAND FILED:

N/A N/A
AMOUNT AT ISSUE CONSOLIDATION DATE CONSOLIDATION ORDERED

$4,162.19 N/A N/A

More than

& ( )yes ( )no

PLEASE PLACE THE ABOVE CAPTIONED CASE ON THE TRIAL LIST.

I certify that all discovery in the case has been completed; all necessary parties
and witnesses are available; serious settlement negotiations have been conducted; the
case is ready in all respects for trial, and a copy of this Certificate has been served upon
all counsel of record and <pagaarties of record who are not represented by counsel:

David J. Hopk&s, Esquire

FOR THE PLAINTIFF

David J. Hopkins, Esquire

TELEPHONE NUMBER

(814) 375-0300

FOR THE DEFENDANT

Benjamin S. Blakley, III, Esquire

TELEPHONE NUMBER
(814) 371-2730

FOR ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT

TELEPHONE NUMBER

I Q&
JUL 0277008 Aty phopbing
E20,00



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

HOPKINS HELTZEL
Vs. : No. 08-425-CD

WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and
JUDY E. MUSCOVICH

ORDER

\«

4
NOW, this ‘:5 day of August, 2008, it is the ORDER of the Court that

the above-captioned matter is scheduled for Arbitration on Thursday, September 25, 2008 at

1:00 P.M. in the Conference/Hearing Room No. 3, pnd Floor, Clearfield County Courthouse,
Clearfield, PA. The followirg have been appointed as Arbitrators:
Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire, Chairman
Gary Knaresboro, Esquire
Theron G. Noble, Esquire
Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven

(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court

Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and each member of the Board of

Arbitrators. For your convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form

in enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rule of Court.

FILED sece Bﬁiﬁ@fﬁ# j .

AUG 915 7112%% CIA _ FREDRIC J. AMKIERMAN
% President Judge

William A. Shaw
H othonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
Hopkins Heltzel, LLP

Vs. o No. 2008-00425-CD
Walter P. Muscovich, Sr. and Judy E. Muscovich '

OATH OR AFFIRMATION OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this 25th day of September, 2008, we the undersigned, having been appointed arbitrators
in the above case do hereby swear, or affirm, that we will hear the evidence and allegations of the
parties and justly and equitably try all matters in variance submitted to us, determine the matters
in controversy, make an award, and transmit the same to the Prothonotary within twenty (20)
days of the date of hearing of the same.

Richard H. Milgrub, Esq.

Chdirman
Gary Knaresboro, Esq. 2

Theron G. Noble, Esq. //

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

Prothonotary

AWARD OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this 2"; day of . , 200%  we the undersigned arbitrators appointed in
this case, after being duly sworn, and havmg heard the evidence and allegations of the parties, do

award and find as fol]z‘ws 0 Lo °é Q(G‘&D‘QLM’@
o% 4\>q 162 .19

(Continue if needed on reverse.) 4 ‘—;‘t“-' JM@_‘

y
: ENTRY OF AWARD
Now, this 95% day of Mbpf Soaf” , 1 hereby certify that the above award was
entered of record this date in the proper dockets and notice by mail of the return and entry of said

award duly given to the parties or their attorneys. .
WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF {éE S‘&TB%
Flcg_E e Aty
Prothonotary
Sﬂﬁ 2% By

william A. Shaw
pmonotary/ Clerk of Courts

NO"‘CL'#O S Mgp}(U\SQLSIQK,
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SEP 25 2008
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Hopkins Heltzel, LLP
Vs. : No. 2008-00425-CD
Walter P. Muscovich, Sr. and
Judy E. Muscovich
NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: David J. Hopkins, Esq.

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed their
award in this office on September 25, 2008, and have awarded:

Judgment in favor of Plaintiff in the amount of $4,162.19.

(«),:U-,Z%y

William A. Shaw, Prothonotaryl

September 25, 2008
Date

This notice of award was placed on the docket and given by mail to the parties or their
attorneys on September 25, 2008, at 3:16 p.m.

An A.ppeal from Award of Arbitration must be filed within thirty (30) days of date of
award. Filing fee is fifty percent (50%) of the total award or the amount of compensation paid to
the arbitrators, whichever is the least. Arbitrators’ compensation to be paid upon appeal:
$600.00.




-~

.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CORY

CIVIL DIVISION
Hopkins Heltzel, LLP
Vs. : No. 2008-00425-CD
Walter P. Muscovich, Sr. and
Judy E. Muscovich
NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: Benjamin S. Blakley, Esq.

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed their
award in this office on Septembe;r 25,2008, and have awarded:

Judgment in favor of Plaintiff in the amount of $4,162.19.

(«)J,LM/

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

September 25. 2008
Date

This notice of award was placed on the docket and given by mail to the parties or their
attorneys on September 25, 2008, at 3:16 p.m.

An Appeal from Award of Arbitration must be filed within thirty (30) days of date of
award. Filing fee is fifty percent (50%) of the total award or the amount of compensation paid to
the arbitrators, whichever is the least. Arbitrators’ compensation to be paid upon appeal:
$600.00.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP, D
Plaintiff : No. 2008-425 C.D.

VS.

WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and
JUDY E. MUSCOVICH,
Defendants

Type of Pleading: Praecipe to Enter
Judgment on the Arbitration Award

Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this party:
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519

LEA ANN HELTZEL, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 83998

100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

F‘LED % pd.Jo-00

1150 eceMofice
0 {} 28 1008 g meds.

William A. Shaw Statment
Courts
; pwmonotarylc‘efk of 1o



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
~ (CIVIL DIVISION)

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP, : ‘
Plaintiff : No. 2008-425 C.D.

Vs.
WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and

JUDY E. MUSCOVICH,
 Defendants

PRECIPE TO ENTER JUDGMENT
ON THE ARBITRATION AWARD

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly enter judgment in favor of Plaintiff, Hopkins Heltzel LLP, and against
Defendants, Walter P. Muscovich, Sr. and Judy E. Muscovich, on the Arbitration Award filed on

September 25, 2008 to the above captioned term and number in the amount of $4,162.19.

O NI

David J. Hopkins, Esifiire
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP, :

Plaintiff : No.2008-425C.D.

VS.

WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and
JUDY E. MUSCOVICH,

Defendants
TO: Walter P. Muscovich, Sr.
DATE: October 28 , 2008

JUDGMENT NOTICE

Please be advised a judgment in the amount of $4,162.19 has been entered against you.

| («)Ae/ L /%@o( \0laglos

Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA '« -
(CIVIL DIVISION) &

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP, :
Plaintiff :© No. 2008-425 C.D.

VS.

WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and
JUDY E. MUSCOVICH,
Defendants

TO: Judy E. Muscovich

DATE: October 28 2008

JUDGMENT NOTICE

Please be advised a judgment in the amount of $4,162.19 has been entered against you.

Pl{ vy W 12865



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
Hopkins-Heltzel LLP
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2008-00425-CD
Real Debt: $4,162.19
Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. : Costs: $
Int. From: $
Walter P. Muscovich Sr. Entry: $20.00
Judy E. Muscovich
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Arbitration Judgment
Date of Entry: October 28, 2008

Expires: October 28, 2013

(«);Ld-. Mm/

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Certified from the record this 28th day of October, 2008.

ok sk sk ke ok ok ok e e sk ok ok ok sk ok ok sk ok ske sk sk sk ke sk sk sk s sk sk ok s sk st st sk sk skl ok ok ok s ke ok ok ok ok e s obe ok sk e sk ok sk sk sk ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok kol ok ok ool sfeok ok skoke K

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintift/Attorney




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , LED

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
042
Hopkins-Heltzel LLP 2‘3 s 'UUH
Plaintiff(s) , Miam A Shay
No.: 2008-00425-CD OO/ Clork of oy

T Clwae < M‘_L
Real Debt: $4,162.19

Atty’s Comm: §
Vs. Costs: §
Int. From: $
Walter P. Muscovich Sr. Entry: $20.00
Judy E. Muscovich
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Arbitration Judgment
Date of Entry: October 28, 2008

Expires: October 28, 2013

Certified from the record this 28th day of October, 2008.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

3k ok ok o s se s sk sfe ok ok ke ke ok sk sk ke sk sk sk sk ol o sk sk st ke kokkeodok ok le e e sk ok sk ok sk sk s sk ok s ok ok s ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ke ok ok ok sk sk ke ok ok ok ok oK ok ok ok sk ok ok ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on _Rapg m&g on\_ > OR _, of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, 1
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

o \&;

Plamtlff/Atto@y
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA —
(CIVIL DIVISION)
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP, :
Plaintiff : No. 2008-425 C.D.
vs. : RECEIVED
WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and : ~ SEP 08 2008
JUDY E. MUSCOVICH, : A |
Defendants : Court Administrator's
. Office

Type of Pleading: Arbitration Statement

Filed on behalf of: Hopkins Heltzel, LLP,
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this party:
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP
DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE

‘ : Attorney at Law
: Supreme Court No. 42519

LEA ANN HELTZEL, ESQUIRE
Attomey at Law
Supreme Court No. 83998

100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP, :
Plaintiff : No. 2008-425 C.D.

Vs.
WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and

JUDY E. MUSCOVICH,
Defendants

ARBITRATION STATEMENT

AND NOW, comes Hopkins Heltzel LLP and files the within Arbitration Statement.
STATEMENT OF FACTS

On September 22, 2006, Defendants, Walter P. Muscovich, Sr. and Judy E. Muscovich,
entered into a Standard Agreement for the Sale of Real Estate (See Exhibit “17) to sell real
property and improvements they owned known as Section 15, Lot 181 and Lot 182 ih the
Treasure Lake Subdivision of Sandy Township to David and Barbara Stainbrook (hereinafter
“Buyers”). To the best knowledge, information and belief of Plaintiff, the contract was prepared
by the Defendants. The closing date was scheduled for twenty seven (27) days after the contract
date - October 19, 2006. Section 3(f) of the Agreement states that conveyance from Seller will
be by fee simple deed of special warranty.

Both Defendants and Buyers were represented by Plaintiff. Both Defendants and Buyers
executed a multiple representation agreement to Plaintiff.

In searching the title to the property, Plaintiff learned unpaid taxes for 2005 had been
returned to the Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau. Plaintiff wrote to the Tax Claim Bureau to

determine the taxes that were due. The Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau wrote to Plaintiff



on October 3, 2006 setting forth taxes that were due. See Exhibit “4”. Unfortunately, the
property the Tax Claim Bureau identified was other property owned by Defendants located in the
City of DuBois. See Exhibit “6”. The Tax Claim Bureau did not identify any other taxes that
Defendants owed for Section 15, Lots 181 and 182, Treasure Lake.

At closing, Defendants delivered to Buyers a Special Warranty Deed (see Exhibit “2”)
together with a Seller’s Affidavit (see Exhibit “3”). Section 12 of Seller’s Affidavit states: All
taxes, sewer and water rents assessed against the premises as of the date of settlement are paid in
full. (See Exhibit “3”.) Based upon the foregoing, at closing, Plaintiff withheld $1,445.03
payable to the Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau for 2005 unpaid real estate taxes. (See
Exhibit “5”.)

In 2007, David and Barbara Stainbrook received notice from the Clearfield County Tax
Claim Bureau that the property they had purchased would be sold at public tax sale for
nonpayment of real estate taxes. (See Exhibit “7”.) Buyers were understandably concerned and
contacted Plaintiff. An investigation revealed that the Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau
Notice (Exhibit “4”) was for property owned by Defendants in the City of DuBois (see Exhibit
“6”) rather than for Defendants’ Treasure Lake property. Plaintiff had certified title to the
Buyers and therefore paid the Tax Claim Bureau the amount of taxes due on Section 15, Lots
181 and 182 - $4,024.69 by Check No. 17691. (See Exhibit “8”.)

The Tax Claim Bureau provided a receipt for $4,024.69. (See Exhibit “9”.)

Plaintiff contacted Defendants multiple times in an effort to be reimbursed the $4,024.69.
Initially Defendants advised Plaintiff that the Tax Claim Bureau was wrong and that the
Defendants had in fact paid the 2005 real estate tax bill. Plaintiff asked Defendants to produce

some type of evidence, but Defendants never produced anything. On November 16, 2007,



Plaintiff again wrote to Defendants outlining the problem and requesting payment. (See Exhibit

661 O”.)

Defendants have not paid Plaintiff. Plaintiff filed an action in the District Magistrate

Court and was successful and incurred expenses of $137.50.

David and Barbara Stainbrook have assigned all of their right to Hopkins Heltzel LLP.

STATEMENT OF LAW

L. Defendants breached their Special Warranty Deed,;

2. Defendants’ Seller’s Affidavit was false;

3. Defendants have been unjustly enriched; and

4, Plaintiff is entitled to a recovery base upon the legal theory of quantum meriut.
WITNESSES

1. David J. Hopkins, Esquire;

2. Virginia Flanagan;

3. Lea Ann Heltzel, Esquire;

4, Mary Ann Wesdock;

5. Rebecca Latimer;

6. Walter Muscovich; and

7. Judy Muscovitch.

Plaintiff reserves the right to amend this list of witnesses at any time prior to arbitration

upon notice to Defendants. Further, Plaintiff reserves the right to call any witnesses identified in

Defendants’ Arbitration Statement.



EXHIBITS

1. Standard Agreement for Sale of Real Estate;

2. October 10, 2006 Special Warranty Deed;

3. October 19, 2006 Affidavit of Title;

4. October 3, 2006 Tax Claim Bureau pay off statement;
5. October 19, 2006 HUD-1 Settlement Sheet;
6. 2006 Clearfield County Tax Assessment records;
7. June 7, 2007 Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau Notice of Public Tax Sale;
8. June 28, 2007 Hopkins Heltzel check in the amount of $4,024.69;

9. Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau receipt dated June 26, 2007,

10.  November 16, 2007 correspondence from Hopkins Heltzel LLP to Walter and
Judy Muscovitch;

11.  District Magistrate Judgment;

12.  Assignment of right from David and Barbara Stainbrook to Hopkins Heltzel LLP

Plaintiff reserves the right to amend this list of exhibits at any time prior to arbitration
upon notice to Defendants. Further, Plaintiff reserves the right to utilize any exhibit identified in

Defendants’ Arbitration Statement.

Respectfully submitted,

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

RN

David J. HOpl&}]S, Esquiré\/




wo-27-2886 23:23  WALT DB Wz ?/' o7 | PAGELL

STANDARD AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE OF REAL ESTATE A/S-R

“Thiy form regommended and npproved for, but nut reiricted i use by, the menibers of the Pennsytvania Axvociation of REALTORS® (PAR).

SELLER'S BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP WITH PA LICENSED BROKER

EROKER (Company) RE/MAX SELECT REALTY PHONE £14-375-1102
ADDRESS 3215 BEE LINE HICHWAY, DUBOIS, BA 15801 FAX 814-375-1108
LICENSIE(S) JUDY AND WALTER MUSCOVICH Designated Agent? O ves Mo

EROKER IS THE AGENT FOR SELLER. OR (if checked below);
Eroker is NOT the Agent for Seller and is a/an: U AGENT FOR BUYER O TRANSACTION LICENSEE

BUYER'S BUSINESS RELATIONSHIf WITH PA LICENSED BROKER

EROKER (Compuny) RE/MAX SELECT REALTY i PHONE B814-375-45B8
ADDRESS 3235 BEE LINE HIGHWAY, DUBOIS, PA 15801 FAX 814-375-1108
LICENSEE(S) JUDY AND WALTER MUSCOVICH : . Deslgnated Agent? @] Yes Dd No

EROKER IS THE AGENT FOR BUYER.  OR (f checked befow):
Eroker is NOT the Agent for Buyer and is a/a+] AGENT FOR SELLER [1SUBAGENT FOR SELLER O TRANSACTION LICENSEE

‘W ien the same Broker is Agent for Seller and Agent for Buyer, Broker is a Dual Azént. All of Broker's licensees are alss Dusal Agenis UNLES
there are separate Designated Agents for Buyer and Seller. if the same Licensee is designated for Seiler and Buyer, the Licensee is a Dual
Agent, '

1 1. ‘This Apreement, dated September 22, 2006 is between SELLER(S):

WALTER P MUSCOVICH SR PN fi r

JUDY E MUSCOVICH ._—--‘--\: i \. i . . .y o

TSN oot s b

2 called "Sclicr," aod BUYER(S): — o i kY

DAVID G STAINBROOK Botih -

_ 'BARBARA T STAINBROOK T
— 3—called“Buyer:* : - T -
4 2. PROPERTY (9-05) Seller hercby agrees to sell and convey fo Buyer, who hiereby agrees fo purchase:
5 ALLTHAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground with buildings and improvements thereon erected, if any, known as:
6 SECTION 15 LOTS 181/182
DUBOIS, PA 15801
7 in the TOWNSHIP : of SANDY
8 County of GLEARFIELD ' " in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Identification (e.g., Tax ID #; Parcel #;
9 Lot, Block; Deed Book, Page, Recording Dute): DEER BOOKS 1008/1407 PAGES 12 5/552 :
JO 3. TERMS (9-05)
11 (A) Purchese Price EQUR HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND . 11.S. Dollars,
12 which will be paid to Seller by Buyer as follows:
13 . Cash or cheok al signing this Agreement; n/a : $ nla
14 2. Cashorcheck within n/a__ days of the execution of this Agreement: pla $ n/a
is 3. CHECK BY SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 $ £,000.00
16 4. Cash or cashier's check at time of settlement: n/a $ 445,000.00
17 . : TOTAL § 450,000,00
18 (3) Deposits poid by Ruyer within _30_____ DAYS of settlement will be by cash or cashier's check. Deposits, regardless of the
19 form of payment and the person designated us payee, will be paid in L/.8. Dollars to Broker for Seller (unless :
20 otherwise staled here), n/a ,who will retain
21 deposits in an escrow account until consummation or termination of this Agrcement in conformity with all a_spplicable laws
S22 and regulations. Any cheek tendered as deposit monies may be held uncashed pending the acceplance of this Agreement.

23 (C) Seller's written approval to be on or before: 3 tembar 22, 2006
24 (D) Secttlement to be on October {006 , or before il Buyer and Seller agrec. .
25 (E) Scttlement will occur in the county where fhefProperty is located or in an adjacent county, during normal business -

26 hourz, unless Buyer and Seller agree otherwisc,
27 (F) Conveyance from Seller will be by fee simple deed of special warranty unless otherwise stated here:

'REFARED BY: Judy E Muacovich, Assoclate Broker
\S/R . Pennsylvania Association of REALTORS®
ievised /06 COPYRIGHT PENNSYLVANIA ASSQCIATION QF REALTORS® 2005

lealFAST® SoRware, ©2008, Version €.16. Software Registered to: Pal
, BEE swunn AEXPLH

luyas(s)
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STANDARD AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE OF REAL ESTATE AIS-R

“'his form recommendod and approved for, but not restricted 1o s by, the mentherd of the Pennsylvanis Axwiation of REALTORS® (MAR).

SELLER'S BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP WITH PA LICENSED BROKER

BROKER (Company) RE/MAX SELECT REALTY PHONE §14-375-1102
ADDRESS 3225 BEE LINE WICHWAY, DUBOIS, Ph 15801 FAX B814-375-1108 . o
ILICENSEF(S) JUDY AND WALTER MUSCOVICH Designated Agent? Oves Bno

BROKER IS THE AGENT FOR SELLER. OR (if checked below):
Broker i NO'T the Agent far Seller and is a/an: [} AGENT FOR BUYER O 'TYRANSACTION LICENSEE

BUYER'S BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP WITH PA LICENSED BROKER

BROKER (Company) RE/MAX SELECT REALTY PHIONE B1a-375-4588

ADDRESS 3215 BEE LINE HIGHWAY, DUBOIS, PA 15801 FAX 814-375-1108

LICENSEE(S) JUDY_AND WALTER MUSCOVICH T Designated Agent? 13 Yos X No
PROKER IS THE AGENT FOR BUYER. -~ QR (if checked below):

Broker is'NO7T the Agent for Buyer and is a/a< AGENT FOR SELLER D SUBAGENT FOR SELLER CJ TRANSACTION LICENSEE

When the same Broker is Agent for Seller and Agent for Buyer, Broker Is a Dual Agent. All of Broker's licensees are also Dual Agents UNLES
there are separate Designated Agents for Buyer and Seller. If the same Licensec is designated for Selier and Buyer, the Licensee Is a Dual
Agent,

1 1. This Agreement, dated September 22, 2006 iz between SELLER(S):
WALTER P MUSCOVICH BR
JUDY E MUSCOVICH

2 called "Seller," and BUYER(S):

DAVID G STAINRROOK
I “m"?‘—smﬂmﬁ"—‘ TTTTTTTT I T T T T e s e e o

3 called "Buyer." .

4 2. PROPERTY (9:05) Sellor hereby agrees to scil and convey to Buyer, who hereby agrees to purchase: -

5 ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground with buildings and improvements thereon erected, if any, known as:
6 SECTION 15 LOTS 181/182 :

pUBOIS, PA 15801

7 in the TOWNSHIP of SANDY

8 County of CLEARFIELD ' in the Communwealth of Pennsytvania. Identification (¢.g., Tax ID #; Parcel #;
9 Lot, Black; Deed Book, Page, Recording Date): DEED _BOOKS 1008/1407 PAGES 125/552 .

10 3 TERMS (9-05)

11 (A) Purchase Price FOUR HUNDRED FIETY THROUSAND U.S. Dollars,
12 which will be paid to Seller by Buyer as follows:

13 1. Cash or check al signing this Agreement: n/a . § n/a

14 2. Cashor check within n/e____ days of the execution of this Agrcement: n/a $ nla

15 3, CHECK BY SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 . $ 5,000.00

16 4. Cash or cashier's check at time of settlement: n/a $ 445,000.00

17 TOTAL § 450,000.00

18 (B) Deposils pald by Buyer within 30 __ . DAYSof settlement will be by cush or cashier's check. Deposits, regardless of the

19 form of payment and the person designated as payee, will be paid in U.S. Dollars to Broker for Scller (unless

20 otherwise stated here), n/a . ; ,who will retain

1 consummation or termination of this Agreement in conformity with all applicable laws

deposits in an cserow accougy v )
tyd as deposil monies may be held uncashed pending the acceptance of this Agreement.
0

end regulations. Any cheokyt

Seller's written approval to/be byfor before: September 22, 2006
) Settlement 1o be on October B 2006 , or before if Buyer and Seller agrec. )
Settlement will oceur in the county where the Property is located of in an adjacent county, during normal business
26 hours, unless Buyer and Seller agree otherwisc,
27 (F) Counveyance from Seller will be by fee simple deed of special warranty unless otherwise staed here:

\EPARED BY: Judy E Muscovich, Associate Broker

iR . Pennsyivania Assaciation of REALTORS®

wigeq 805  COPYRIGHT PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® 2005

\aIFAS T® Software, ©2006, Version 6.16. Software Registerad to: Paul Cutiey, REMAX SELECT REALTY ’
Seller(s) (Z E E f?@

yer(s) 00/27/06 18:07:36
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28 n/a

29 (G) Payment of transfer taxes will be divided cqually belween Buyer and Seller unless otherwisc stuted here:

30 BUYERS PAYS TRHEASURE LAKE TRANSFER FEE

31 (H) Attime ol seutlement, the following will be adjusted pro-rts on a daily basis hetween Buyer and Scller, reimbursing where

32 applicable: current taxes (see Information Regarding Real Cstate Taxes); rents; interest on mortgage assumptions; condominium

33 fees and homeowner association fees: water and/ar scwer fees, together with any other lienable municipal service. All cherges

34 will be pro-rated for the period(s) eovered. Seller will pay up to and including the date of settlement and BBuyer will pay for all

35 days following settlement, unlazs otherwise stated here:

36 n/a

37 4, TIXTURES & PERSONAL PROPERTY (9-05)

38 (A) INCLUDED: in this salc arc all existing items permanently installed in the Property, free of licns, including plumbing;

39 heating; lighting fixtures (including chandeliers and ceiling fans); water treatment gystems; pool and spa equipment;

40 garage door openers and transmitters; television antcnnas; unpotted shrubbery, plantings and rees; any remaining heating

41 and cooking fuels stored on the Property at the timc of seitlement; sump pumps; storage sheds: mailboxes: wall to wall

42 carpeting; exisling window sereens, storm windows and screen/storm doors; window covering hardware, shades and blinds;

43 awnings; built-in air conditioners; built-in appliances: and the rangc/oven unless otherwisc stated. Also included:

44 REFRTGERATOR : _

45 (3) LEASED items (not owned by Sclicr):

46 n/a

47 (C) EXCLUDED fixtures and items:

48 n/s

49 8. DATES/TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE (9-0%)

50 (A) The scttlement date and all other dates and times referred to for the perlormance of any of the obligations of this Agreement

51 are of Lhe essence and are binding. -

52 (B) For putposes of this Agreement, the number of days will be counted from the date of execution, excluding the day this Agreement was
53 execuled und including the last day of the time period. The Exceution Dale of this Agreement is the date when Buycr and Seller have
54 indicated full aceeptance of this Agreement by signing and/or initiuling it. Al changcs to this Agreement should b initialed and dated.
AL (C) 'The settlement date is not extended by any other provision of this Agreement and may only be extended by mutual written

56 agreement of the parties. :

57 (D) Certain time periods are pre-printed in this Agreement as a convenience to the Buyer and Seller. All pre-printed time periods

S8 are negotiable and may he changed by striking out the pre-printed text and inxcrting a different time period avcepiable to all partics.

MOR )

60 WAIVED. This sale is NOT contingent on maortgage financing, although Buyer may still obtain morigage financing.

6t O pLECTED.

62 (A) This sale is contingent upon Buyer obtaining mortgage financing as follows:

63 First Mortgnge on the Property Second Mortgage vn the Property

64 Loan Amount § n/a Loan Amount § n/a

65 Minimum Term n/a________ years ) Minimum TermB/a _  years

66 Type of mortgagc n/a ' Type of mortgage a/a

67 n/a o n/a

68 Mortgage Lender n/a Mortgage Lender

69 n/a ] n/s .

70 Interestrate B/ %:; however, Buyer agrees to accept | Inlcresirate 2/a  %; however, Buyer agrees to accept

71 the interest rate as may be committed by the mertgage lender,{ the interest rate &5 msy be committed by the mortgage lender,

72 not 1o exceed a maximum interest rate of n/a %. | not W exceed a maximum intcrest rate of n/a %.
73 Discount points, loan origination, foan placement and other fees | Discount points, loan arigination, loan placement und other fees

74 charged by the lender as a-percentage of the mortgage loan charged by the lender as a pereentage of the martgage loan (excluding
75 (excluding any mortgage insurance premiums or VA funding fee) any morigage insurance premiums or VA funding fec) not 10 exceed
76 nottocxceed B/8 % (0% if not specified) ofthe | n/a___ 9% (0% if not specificd) of the mortgage loan,

77 mortgage loan.

78 ‘The interest rate(s) and fee(s) provisions in paragraph 6 (A) arc satisfied if the mortgage lender(s) gives Buyer the right to guaraniee

79 the interest rate(s) and fee(s) at or below the maximum levels stated. Buyer pives Seller the right, at Seller's sole option and as permitted
80 by law and the mortgage lender(s), to contribute financially, without promise of reimbursement, to the Buyer and/or the mortgage lendor(s)
81 to make the above mortgage term(s) available to Buyer.

82 (B) Within 8/a . ___ days (10 if not specified) from the Cxecution Datc of this Apreement, Buyer will make a completed, written
83 mortgage application for the moriguge terms stated above to the mortgage lender(s) identified in paragraph 6 (A), if any, otherwise

84 to a responsible morigage lender(s) of Buyer's choice,  Broker for Duyer, if any, otherwise Broker for Seller, Is authorized to
85 communicate with the mortgage lender(s) to assist in the mortgage loan prucess.

86 (C) Should Buycr fuxnish false or incomplete information to Seller, Broker(s), or the mortgage lender(s) cancerning Buyer's legal or
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financial status, or fail to cooperate in gnod faith in processing the morigage loan application, which results in the mortgage

87

3] lender(s) refusing to approve 2 mortgage loan commitment, Buyer will be in default of this Agreement.

89 (D) 1. Mortgage commitment date: n/a . If Seller doeg not receive u copy of Buyer's mortgape

90 commitmeny(s) by this date, Buyer and Seller agrec to extend the mortgage commitment date until Seller terminates this
91 Agreement by written notice to Buyer., -
92 2. Upon receiving o mortgage commitment, Buycr will promptfy deliver a copy of the commitment to Scller.
93 3. Seller may terminate this Agreement in writing after the morigage commitment date, if the morigage commitment(s):
94 a. 1s not valid until the date of scttlcrnent, OR
95 b. s conditioned upon the  sale and settlement of any other property, OR
96 ¢. Does not satisfy all the mortgage terms as siated in paragraph 6 (A), OR
97 d. Contains any other condjtion not spccificd in this Agreement that is not satislied and/or removed in writing by the murigage
98 lender(s) within _7 DAYS sfler the mortgage commitment date in paragraph 6 (D) (1), other than thosc vonditions
99 thul are customarily satisfisd st ot near settlement, such as obtaining insurance and confirmiog employment status.
100 4, If this Agreement is terminated pursuant to paragraphs 6 (D) (1) or (3), or the mortgage loan(s) is not obtained for settlement, all
10 deposit monies will be retumed to Buyer according (0 the terms of paragraph 30 and this Agreement will be VOID. Ruycr will be
102 responsible for any custs incurred by Buyer for any inspections or certifications obtaitied according to the terms of this Agreement,
103 and any costs incurred by Buyer for: (1) Titlc scarch, title insurance and/or mechanics' lien insurance, or uny fee for canccllution;
104 (2) Flood insurence and/or firé insurance with extended coverage, mine subsidence insurance, or any fec for cancellation; (3)

105 Appraisal fees and charges paid in advancc to mortgage lender(s).

106 (1) fthe mortgage lender(s), or an insurer providing property and casualty insurance as required by the mortgage lender(s), requires repairs
107 to the Property, Buycr will, upon receiving the requirements, deliver a copy of the requirements to Seller. Within 3 DAYS
108 of recciving the copy of the requirements, Seller will notify Buyer whether Sclier will make the requircd repairs at Seller's expense.
109 1. If Seller makes the required repairs (o the satisfaction of the mortgage lender(s) or insurer, Buyer accepts the Property and agrees to
110 the RELEASE in paragraph 27 of this Agreement.

111 2. IfSellcr will not make the required repairs, or if Scller fails to respond within the time given, Buyer will, within _5
112 DAYS, notify Scller of Buyer's choice to: )

113 8. Make the required repairs, ai Buyer's expense, with permission and access to the Property given by Seller; permission and
114 access may not be unreasonably withheld by Seller, OR

115 b. Terminate this Agreement by writlen notice to Seller, with all deposit monies returned to Buyer accurding to the terms of
116 paragraph 30 of this Agreement.

117 () Seller Assist '

18 NOT APPIICARLE

_1te = APPLICABLE. Seller will pay:
120 $ n/a ", of B8~ "% of Purchase Price; naxinum; foward Buyer's vosts as-acceplable te the— — — — —
121 mortgage lender(s).

122 n/a

123 FHA/VA, IF APPLICABLE

124 (G) Itis expressly agreed that notwithstanding any othet provisions of this contract, Buyer will not be obligated to

125 complete the purchase of the Property deseribed herein or to incur any penalty by forfeiture of earnest maney

126 deposits or otherwise unless Buyer has been given, in acoordance with HUD/FHA or VA requirements, a written

127 statement by the Federal Housing Commissioner, Veterans Administration, or 4 Direct Endorsement J.ender sctting

128 forth the appraised value of the Property of not less than $n/a (the doflar amount to be inscried is the sales

129 price as stated in this Agreement). Buyer will have the privilege and aption of proceeding with consummation of the contract

130 without regard to the amount of the appraised valuation, The appraised valuation is arrived at to determine the maximum

131 morigage the Department of Housing and Urban Development will insure. HUD does not warrant the value nor the condition

132 of the Propesty. Buyer should satisty himself/herself that the price and condition of the Property are acceptablc.

133 Warning: Scction 1010 of Tille 18, U.S.C., Depariment of Mousing and Urban Development and l‘ederal Housing

134 Administration Transactions, provides, "Whoever for the purpose of . . . influcncing in any way the action of such Department,

138  makes, passes, utters or publishes any statement, knowing the same 1o be false . .- shafl be fined under this titte or imprisoned

136 not more than two years, or both.”

137 (1) U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) NOTICE TO PURCHASERS: Buyer's Acknowledgment

138 [uyer has received the ITUD Notice "For Your Protection: Get a 11ome Inspection.” Buyer understands the

139 importance of getting an independent home inspection and has thought about this before signing this Agreement.

140 Buyer understands that 1A will not perform a home inspection nor guarantee the price or condition of the

141 Property.

142 (1) Certification We the undersigned,: Seller(s) and Buycr(s) party to this transaction each certify that the tetms of this

143 cuntract for purchase are true to the best of our knowledge and belief, and that any other agreement entered into by

144 any of these parties in connection with this transaction is attached to this Agroement. '

145 7. WAIVER OF CONTINGENCIES (9-05) ]

146 If this Agreement is cantingent on Buyer's right to inspoct and/or repair the Property, or to verify insurability, environmentsl

147 conditions, boundaries, certifications, zoning classification or use, or any other information regarding the Property, Buyer's failure
148 to exercise any of Buyer's uptions within the times set forth in this Agreement is # WAIVER of that contingency and Buyer accepts
149 the Property and agrees to the RELEASE in paragraph 27 of this Agreemeat.
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PROPERTY INSURANCE AVAILABILITY (9-05)

WAIVED. This Agreement is NO'T contingent upon Buyer vblaining property and casualty insurance for the Property, glthough Buyer
may still obtain property and casuaity insurance.

X Lecren. Contingency Period: 8/8_____ DAYS (15 if nat speeified)  from the Execution Datce of this Agreement.
Within the Contingency Period, Buycr will make application for property and casualty insurunce for the Property 10 @ responsible
insurcr. Broker for Buyer, if 2ay, otherwise Broker for Seller, may ¢communicate with the {nsurer to assist in the insurance
process. II'Buycr cannot obtain property and casualty insurunce for the Property on terms and conditjons reasonably acceptable to Buyer
Buyer will, within the Contingency Period:

{A) Accept the Property and agree to the RELEASE in paragraph 27 of this Agrecment, OR

(B) Terminute this Agreement by written notice to Seller, with alt deposit monies returncd to Buyer according to the terms of paragraph 30
ofthis Agreement, OR

(C) Enter into a mutually acceptable written agreement with Seller.

If Buyer and Seller do not reach a written agreement during the Contingency Period, and Buyer does not terminate this
Agreement by written notice to Selier within that time, Buyer will accept the Property and agree to the RELEASE in paragraph
27 of this Agreement. '

INSPECTIONS (9-05) : .

(A) Seller will provide acecss W insurers' representatives and, as may be required by this Agrcement, to surveyors, municipal offivisls, and i
inspectors. If Buyer is obtaining morigage financing. Seller will provide access to the Proporty to appraisers and others reasonably
required by mortgape lender(s). Buyer may attend any inspections.

(B) Buyer may muke a pre-scttlement walk-through inspection of the Property, Ruyer's right to this inspection is not waived by any other
provision of this Agreement.

(C) Sellcr will have heating and alf utilities (including fucl(s)) on for all inspectians. :

(D) All inspectors, including home inspectors, arc authorized by Buyer to provide a copy of any inspection report to Wroker for Buyer.

(E) Seller has the right, upon request, to receive without charge a copy of any inspection report from the parly for whom it was prepared.

INSPECTION CONTINGENCY OPTIONS (9-05)

The inspection contingencies elected by Buyer in paragraphs 11-15 sre controlled by the Options set forth below. The time periods

stated in thee Optiona will apply to all inspection contingencies in paragruphs 11-15 unless otherwise stated in this Agreement.

1. Accept the Property with the information stated in the report(s) and agree to the RELEASE in yparagraph 27 of this Agreement,
OR '
2. If Buyer is.not satisfied with the information stated in the report(s), terminate this Agreement by written noticc to Seller, with -
all deposit monies returned to Buyer aocording to the terms of parsgraph 30 of this Agrecment, OR
3. Enter info a mutually acceptablc written agreement with Seller providing for any repairs or improvements W the Property
and/or any credii to Buyer nt settlement, as acceptable to the mortgage lender(y), if any.
er-dono ach-a-wr BETCem et ‘* hespscifiecd € mov-Pe A=—&T y ]
terminate this Agreement by written notice to Seller within that time, Buyer will accept the Property and agree to the
RELEASE in paragraph 27 of this Agreement,
Option 2.  Within the Contingency Period, as stated in paragraphs 11-15, Buyer will: .
1. Accept the Property with the information stated in the report(s) and agree to the RELEASE in paragraph 27 of this Agreement,
OR
2. If Buyer is not satisfied with the information stated in the repori(s), present the report(s) to Seller with a Written Carrective
Proposal ("Proposal") listing corrections and/or credits desired by Buyer. T he Proposal may, but is not required to, include
the name of a properly licensed or qualificd professional to perfarm the corrections requested in the Proposal, provisions for
payment, including retests, and a projected date for completion of the comrections, Buyer agrees that Seller will not be held liable for
cortections that do not comply with mortgage lender or governmental requirements if performed in a workmantike manner
according to the terms of Buyer's Froposal, or by a contraciar sclocted by Buyer.
8. Within n/a________ days (7 if not specified) of receiving Buyer's Proposal, Seller will inform Buyer in writing of Sefler's
choice to: - ’
(1) Satisfy the terms of Buyer's Proposal, OR
(2) Credit Buyer at scttlcment for the costs to satisfy the terms of Buyer's Proposal, 83 asceeptable to the mortgage lender(s),
if any, OR
(3) Not satisfy the terms of Buyer's Propasal and not credit Buyer at settlement for the costs to satisfy the terms of Buyer's
Proposal. :
b. If Seller agrees to satisfy the terms of Buyer's Proposal or to credit Buyer at settlement ag specified above, Buyer accepts the
Property and agrees to the RELEASE in paragraph 27 of this Agroement. .
© ¢, If Seller chooses not to satisfy the terms of Buyer's Proposal and not to credit Buyer at scttlement as specified above, or  if
Seller fails to choose any option within the time given, Buycr will, within n/a____ days (5 ifnot specitied):
(1) Accept the Property with the information stated in the report(s) and agrec to the REI TASE in paragraph 27 of this
Agreement, OR° -
(2) Terminate this Agreement by written notice to Seller, with all deposit monies returned to Buyer according ta the terms
of paragraph 30 of this Agrecment, OR
(3) lnter into & mutua!ly acccptable written agreement with Scller providing for any repaits or improvements W the Property
and/or any credit to’Buyer at settiement, as acceptable to the mortgage lender(s), if any.
If Buyer and Seller o not reach a written agreement during the time specified in Option 2, 2, ¢, and Buyer does
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© 214 not terminate thix Agreement by written notice to Seller within that time, Buyer will accept the Property and
215 agree to the RELEASE in paragraph 27 of this Agreement.
216 11. PROPERTY INSPECTION CONTINGENCY (9-05) (See Property and Environmental Inspection Notices)
217 Buyer understands that property inspoctions, cettifications and/or investigations can be performed by professional contractors, home - -

218 inspectors, engineers, architects and other properly licensed or atherwisc qualitied professionals, and may include, but are not limited to:
219 structural components; roof; cxterior windows and exterior doors; exterior siding, fascia, gutters and downspouts; swimming pools, hot tubs
220 and spas; appliancey; cleetrical, plumbing, heating and cooling systems; water penetration; environmental hazards (e.g., mold, fungi, indoor
221 air quulity, asbeylon, underground storape tanks, etc.); electromagnetic fields; wetlands inspection; flovd plain verification; property

222 boundary/square footage verification; and uny other items Ruyer may selecl. Buyer is advised to investigate casements, deed and use

223 restrictions (including any histaric prescrvation restrictions or ordinances) that apply to the Property and to review local zoning ordinances.

224 Other provisions of this Agreement may provide for inspections, certifications and/or investigations that are not waived or altered by Buyer's
225 election here.
226 O waivep. Buycr has the option to oconduct property inspecetions, certifications and/or investigations. Buyer WAIVES THIS OPITON

227 and agrees to the RELEASE in paragraph 27 of this Agrecment.

228 & ELECTED. Contingency Period; a/a_____ duys (15 if not specificd) from the Execution Dute of this Agrecment,

229 (A) Within the Contingency Period, Buyer, at Buyer's expense, may have inspections, certifications and/or investigations completed
230 by pruperdy licensed or otherwise qualificd proftssionals. 1f Buyer elects t have a home inspection of the Property, as defincd in
231 the Pennsylvania tome Inspection Law (sce Information Regarding the Home Inspection Law), the home inspection must be

232 performed hy a full member in good standing of a national home inspection association or a person supervised by a full member
233 of a national home inspection association, in accordance with the ethical standards and code of conduct or practice of that

234 association, or by a proporly licensed or registered professional engineer, or a properly licensed or registered architect. This

235 contingency does not apply to the following existing conditions and/or items:

236 n/a i

237 (13) §f Buyer is not satisficd with the condition of the Property as stated in the written inspection report(s), Buyer will procecd

238 under one of the following Options as listed in paragraph 10 within the Contingency Period:

239 Ll option 1 -

240 X Option 2 - For the purposes of Paragraph 11 only, Buyer agrccs to accepl the Properly with the results of any report(s)
241 and agrees to the REILEASE in paragraph 27 of this Agreement if the total cost wo correct the conditions stated in
242 the repori(s) is less than § 500 (80 if not specified) (the "Deductible Amount™), Otherwise, all
243 o provisions of paragraph 10, Optivn 2, shall apply, except that Seller will he deemed o have satisfied the terms of
244 Buyer's Proposal if Seller agrees to perform corrections or offer credits such that the cumulative cost of any
245 uncarrected or uncredited condition(s) is equal to the Deductible Amount,

246 12. WOOD INFESTATION INSPECTION CONTINTINGENCY (9-05)
247 1 WAIVED. Buyer has i 2 P i

2} [1C DDI10I 10 15 3 PETLY INSPC G OF ¥ 0 [l 1139 aasé
"248° T _ " pests pesticide applicator. BUUYER WAIVES TIIS OPTION and agreés 16 thé RILEASE i paragraph 27 of thiv Agreement — —~ — ——-
249 & ELccrep. Contingency Periodi-n/a._______ days (15 if not specified) from the Exceution Date of thiz Agreement, .
250 (A) Within the Contingency Perlod, Buycr, at Buyer's expense, may obialn & written “Wood-Destroying Insect Infestation Inspection
251 Report” from an inspector certified as a wood-destroying pests pesticide applicator and will deliver it and all supporting dncuments
252 and drawings provided by the inspcctor (o Seller. The report is to be made satisfactory 1o and in compliance with applicable laws, -
253 morigage lender requirements; and/or Federal Insuring and Guaranteeing Agency requirements, if any. The inspection is to be
254 limited to all readily visible and acccssible areas of all structures on the Property except fences and the following structures, which
255 will not be inspected:: - : '
256 n/a :
257 (83) if the inspection revedls active infestation(s), Buyer, ul Buyer's expense, may within the Contingency Period, obtain a Proposal from
258 a wood-destroying pests pesticide applicator to treat the Property. .
259 (C) If the inspection reveals damuge from active or previous infestation(s), Buyer, at Buyer's expense, may within the Contingency
260 Period, obtain a written report from u professional contractor, home iftspector ar structural engineer thal is limited to structural damege
261 1o the Property caused by wood-destroying organisms and a Propusal 10 repair and/or treat the Property.,
262 (19) If Buyer is not satisfied with the condition of the Pruparty is stated in the writtcn inspection report(s), Buyer will procced under one
263 of the following Options a3 listed in paragraph 10 within the Contingency Perivd: ’
264 O optim1” ‘
265 Option 2

266 13. STATUS OF RADON (9-05) (se¢ Informalion Regarding Radon) _ .
267 (A) Seller has no knowledge concerning the presence or absence of radon unless checked below:

268 1. 1. Sclicrhas knowledge that the Property was tested on the datcs, by the methods (c.g., charcoal canister, alpha track, etc.), and
269 with the results of all tests indicated below: ’

270 DATE TYDPE OF TEST RESUL1S (picoCurics/liter or working levels)

271 n/s

272 n/a , .

273 O 2. Seller has knowledge that the Property underwent radon reduction meusures on the date(s) and by the method(s) indicated hclor
274 DATE ] RADON REDUCTION METHOD

275 n/a
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276

n/a

277 COPIES OF All. AVAIL.ARLE TEST REPORTS will be delivered to Buyer with this Agrecment. SELLER DOES NOT
278 WARRANT EVTHIER THE METHODS OR RESULTS OF THI: TESTS.

279 (3) RADON INSPECTION CONTINGENCY

280 : WAIVED, Buyer has the option to have the Property inspected for radon by a certified inspector, BUYER WAIVES THIS

281 _, OPTION and agrees o the RELFASE in paragraph 27 of this Agreement.

282 2 ELECTED. Contingeucy Period; n/a_____ days (15 if not specified)  from the Exceution Date of this Agreement.

283 Within the Contingency Perfod, Buyer, a4 Buyer's expense, may obtain & radon test of the Property from a certified inapector.
284 If Sclicr performs any radon remediation, Seller will provide Buyer a certification that the remediation was performed by 8

285 properdy licensed and certified radon mitigation company.

286 1. If the written test report reveals the presence of radon below (0,02 working levels or 4 picaCuries/liter (4 pCi/L), Buyer

287 accepts the Property and agrees to the RELEASE in paragraph 27 of this Agrocment.

288 2.  Ifthe written test report reveals the presence of rudun at or exceeding 0.02 working levels or 4 picoCuries/liter (4 pCi/L),
289 Buyer will proceed under one of the following Options s listed in paragraph 10 within the Contingency Period:

290 O option 1

291 Option 2

292 14. STATUS OF WATER (9-05)

293 (A) Seller represents that the Property is served by:

294 B public water

295 O on-sitc Water
296 o Community Water
297 0 None

208 O n/a .

299 (3) WATER SERVICE INSPECTION CONTINGENCY

300 O WAIVED. Buyer has the option to have an inspection of the quality and or quantity of the water yystetn for the Property.

301 - BUYER WAIVES THIS OPTION and agrees to the RELEASE in paragraph 27 of this Agreement,

302 O ELECTED. Contingency Period: n/a_________ days (15 if not specilied) from the Exceution Date of this Agreement.
303 !. Within the Contingency Perfod, Buyecr, at Buyer's expense, may obtain an inspection of the quality and/or quantity of the
304 water system from a properly licensed or otherwise qualified water/well testing company.

305 © 2. Ifrequired by the inspection company, Seller, st Seller's expense, will locate and provide access to the on-site (or individual)
306 watcr system. Seller also agrees to restore the Property, at Seller's expense, prior lo settlement.
307 3. IfBuyet is not satisfied with the condition of the waler sysiem as stated in the written inspection repori(s), Buyer will proceod

308 _____ ____  underone of the follawing Qptions as lisied in paragraph 10 within the Contingency Periad:
309 L Option 1 . e T ——

310 Option 2

311 15. STATUS OF SEWER (9-05) .

312 (A) Seller represents that the Praperty is served by:

313 & public Sewer - _

314 O individual On-lot Sewage Disposal System (see Sewage Notice 1) . :

315 O  individual On-lot Sewage Disposal Syswem in Proximity to Well (sce Scwage Notice 1; sec Scwage Notice 4, if applicable)

316 O Community Sewnge Disposal System '

317 0 Ten-Acre Permit Excmplion (see Sewage Notice 2)

318 O Holding Tank (sce Sewage Notice 3) ‘

319 O None (see Sewapce Notice 1) .

320 [J None Available/Permit Limitations in Effect (see Sewage Noticc 5)

321 O w/a - :

322 (B) INDIVIDUAL ON-LOT SEWAGE DISPOSAL INSPECTION CONTINGENCY .
323 WAIVED. Buyer has the option 1o have an inspection of the individual on-lot sewage disposal system for the Property. BUYER
324 WAIVES THIS OPTION and agrees to the RELEASE in paragraph 27 of this Agreement,

325 FLECTED. Contingency Period: B/a_______ days (15 if not specificd) from the Lxecution Date of this Agreement.

326 1. Within the Contingency Period, Buyer, at Buyer's expense, may obtain un inspection of the individusal on-lot sewage disposal
327 system from a qualified, professional inspector, .

328 2. Tfand as required by the inspection company, Scller, at Seller's expense, will locate, provide aceess (0 and empty the individual
329 on-lot sewago disposal system. Seller will also restore the Property, at Soller’s expense, prior to scttiement.

330 3. Ifthe inspection report reveals defects that do not require expansion or replacement of the existing individual on-lot sewage
331 disposal system, Buyer witl proceed under une of the following Options ag listed in paragraph 10 witbin the Contingency
332 Period: .

333 O option1 ) ,)

334 O option2 o ' .

335 4. If the inspection report reveals the need to expand or replace the existing individusl on-lot sewage disposal system, Seller may
336 within _25 DAYS of receiving the inspoction report, submit a Written Corrective Proposal ("Proposal®) to Buyer. The
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337 Proposal will include, but not bo limited to, the name of the company o perform the expansion or replacement; provisions for
338 payment, including retests; and a projected completion date for correclive measures. Within DAYS of recriving
33¢ Scller's Proposul, or if no Proposal is provided within the time given, Buycr will notify Sclier in writing of Buyer’s choice to
340 . Agree (o the terms of the Proposal, if any, whercupon Buyer accepts the Property and agrces to the RELEASE in

341 paragraph 27 of this Agreement, OR

34z b.  Terminate this Agreement by written notice to Scller, with alf deposit monics retumed to Buyer according to the terms
343 of paragraph 30 of this Agreement.

344 ¢ Acccpt the Property and the existing system and agree to the RELEASE in paregraph 27 of this Apgrecment, and, i

345 required by any mortgage lendcr and/or any govemnmental authority, correct the defects before settlement or within the
346 time required by the mortgage lender and/or governmentat authority, at Buyer's sole expense, and with penmission and
347 access to the Property given by Seller. Permission and access may not be unrcasonsbly withheld by Seller, If Scller

348 denies Buycr permisgion and/or access to correct the defects, Buyer may, within _§_ DAYS of Seller’s denial,
349 : terminate this Agreement by written notice to Scller, with all deposit monics returned to Buycr according to the terms
350 of paragraph 30 of this Agreement.

351 16. HOME WARRANTIES (9-05) :

352 At or befare settlement, cither party may have the opportunity to purchasc 4 home warranty for the Property from a third-party vendor, Buyer
353 and Seller understand that a home warranty for the Property does not alter any disclosure requirements of Seller, will not cover or warrant
354 any pre-existing defects of the Property, snd will not alter, waive or extend any provisions of this Agreement regarding inspections or

155 certifications that Buycr has elected or waived as part of this Agreement. Buyer and Seller understand that the licensee, broker ur mortgage
356 lender who orders the home warranty tmay possibly receive a fec puid by the home warranty company.

357 17. ZONING CLASSIFICATION & VERIFICATION OF USE CONTINGENCES (9-05)

358 (A) Failure of this Agreement to contain the zoning classification (except in cases where the property {and each parcel thercof, il

359 subdividable} is zoncd solely or primarily to permit single-family dwellings) will render this Agreemnent voidable at Buyer's option,

360 and, if voided, any deposits ndered by the Buyer will be returned to the Ruycr without any requirement for court action.

361 Zaoning Classification: PRD

362 (B) Contingency Period: 88 days (7 it not specified) from the Execution Date of this Agrcement.

363 Within the Contingency Period, Buyer, at Buyct's expense, may verify that the present use ( /8 )

364 of the Property is permitted. In the cvent the present use is not permitied,  Buyer wlll, within the Contingency Period, give Scller

365 written notice that the present use of the Property is not permitted and that Buyer will:

366 1. Accept the Property and agree (o the RELEASE in paragruph 27 of this Agreement, OR

367 2. Terminate this Agrecment by writien riotice to Seller, with all deposit monies returned w Buyer according o the terms of paragraph

368 30 of this Agreement. :

369 If Buyer fails to respond within the Contingency Period or does not terminate this Agreement by written natice to Seller within
-370._______that time, Buyer will accept the Property.and agree to the RELEASE ia paragraph 27.of this Agreement.- - .. ____.______

: ; ENTS &C ANCY-(9:05)

372 (A) Seller represents, as of the datc Seller signed this Agreement, that no public improvement, condominium or homoowner association

373 aggessments have been made aguinst the Property which remain unpaid, and that no notice by any government or public authority has

374 been served upon Scller or anyone on Seller's behalf; including notices relating to violations of zoning, housing, building, safety or fire

375 ordinances that remain uncomreeted, and that Seller knows of no vondition that would constitute @ violation of any such ordinances that

376 remain uncorrected, unless otherwise specified here:

377 n/a

378 (B) Seller knows of no ather potential notices (including violations) and/or asscssments except as follows:

379 n/a
380 (C) tn the event any notices (including violations) and/or asscssments are received after Scller has signed this Agreement and before

381 settlemcent, Scller will provide 4 copy of the notices and/or assessments to Buyer and will notify Buycr in writing within 5 .
382 DAYS of receiving the notices and/or assessments that Seller will: '

383 1. Fully comply with the notices and/or assessments at Seller's expense before scttlement, If Seller fully complies with the notices
384 and/or asscssments, Buyer accepts the ['mperty and agrees 1o the RILEASE in paragraph 27 of this Agreement, OR

385 2. Not comply with the notices and/or assessments. If Seller chooses not to comply with the notices and/or assessments,  or fails
386 within the time given to notify Buyer whether Seller will comply, Buycr will notify Seller in writing within 5 DAYS
387 that Buyer will: * : : .
388 a.  Comply with the notices and/or assessmonts at Buyer's expense, acccpt the Property, and agree to the RELEASE in paragraph
3%9 27 of this Agresment, OR

390 b.  Terminate this Agreement by written notice o Seller, with all deposit monies returned to Buyer according to the tenns of

391 paragraph 30 of this Agreement.

392 1f Boyer fails to respond within the time stated in paragraph 18 (C) (2) or fails to terminate this Agreement by written notic:
393 to Seller within that time, Buyer will accept the Property and agree to the RELEASE in paragraph 27 of this Agreement,
394 (D) If required by law, within 30 _ DAYS from the Execution Date ol this Agreement, bul in no case later than 15 days prior to
395 settlement, Seller will order at Seller's expense a ccrtification from the appropriate municipal department(s) disclosing notice of any
396 uncorrected violatiuns of 20ning, housing, building, safety or fire ordinances and/or a certificate permitting occupancy of the Property.
397 If Buyer receives a notice of any required repairs/improvements, Buyer will promptly deliver a copy of the noticc 1o Scller,

308 l. Within § DAYS of receiving notice from the municipality that repairs/improvetnents are required, Seller will notify
399 Buyer in writing that Seller will:
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400 a. Make the required repairs/improvements to the satisfaction of the municipslity. If Seller makes the required repairs/

401 Improvements, Buycr accopts the Property and agrees to tho RELEASE in paragraph 27 of this Agreement. OR

402 b. Not make the roquired repairs/improvements. If Seller chouses not o make the required repairs/improvements, Buyer will
403 notify Seller in writing within _5 DAYS that Buyer will:

404 (1) Make the repairs/improvements at Buyer's expense, with permission and access to the Property given by Seller, which
405 ~ will not be unreasonably withheld, OR

406 (2) Terminate this Agreement by written notice tu Scller, with all deposit monies returned to Buyer according (o the terms
407 of paragraph 30 of this Agreement,

408 {f Buyer fails to respond within the time stated in paragraph 18 (D) (1) (b) or fails to terminste this Agreement by written
409 notice to Seller withia that time, Buyer wiil aceept the Property and agree to the RELEASE in paragraph 27 of this

4]0 Agrecment, and Buyer accepts the responvibility to perform the repairsfimprovements according ta the terms of the notice
41] provided by the municipality. ,

412 2, If Seller denfes Buycr permission 1 make the required repairsfimprovements, or does not provide Buyer aceess before scttlement
413 to make the required repairs/improvements, Buyer may, within _5 __ DAYS, terminate this Agreement by written notice
414 . to Seller, with all deposil monics returned o Ruyer according to the terms of paragraph 30 of this Agreement.

415 3. If repuirs/improvements arc required and Seller fails to provide a copy of the notice to Buyer as required in paragraph 18 (D), Seller
416 will perform all repairs/improvements as required by the natice at Sellers expense. Paragraph 18 (D) (3) will survive settlement.

417 (E) Access to a public road may require issuance of @ highway occupancy permit from the Department of Transportation.
418 19. TITLE, SURVEYS & COSTS (9-05) . )
419 (A) The Property will be vonveyed with good and marketable Litle as is insurable by 2 reputable title insurance company at the reguler rates,

420 free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, and easements, EXCEPTING HOWEVER the following: existing deed restrictions; historic

421 preservation restrictions or ordinances; building restrictions: ordinances; easements of roads; easements visible upon the ground;

422 casements of record; and privileges or rights of public service companies, if any.

423 (B) Buyur will pay for the following: (1) Title search, Litlc insurance and/or mechamics' lien insurance, or any fee for cancellation;

424 (2) Flood insurance, firc insurance with extended coversge, mine subsidence insurunce, or any fee fur cancellation; (3) Appraisal fees

425 and charges paid in advance W mortgage lender(s); (4) Buycr's cusiomary settlement costs and occruals,

426 (C) Any survey or surveys required by the title insurance company or the abstmcling atturney for preparing un adequate legal description

427 of the Property (or the correction thereof) will be obtained and paid for by Seller. Any survey or surveys desired by Buyer or required

428 by the morigage lender will be obtained and paid [or by Buyer, ’

429 (D) If Sellet ig unable to give a good and marketable title and such as is insursble by a reputablc title insurance compuiy at the regular rutes, -

430 as specifed in paragraph 19 (A), Buyer will:.

411 1. Accept the Property with such title as Sciler can give, with no change o the purchase price, and agree (o the RELEASE in

432 paragraph 27 of this Agreement, OR

433 2. Terminste this Apreement by written notice to Seller, with all deposit monies returmed to Buyer according to the 1erms of paragraph
434——— 30 ofthis Agreement. Lipon fermination, Scller will reimburse Buyer for any costs incurred by Buyer for any inspections or

435 ceftifications obtained acoording to the terms of this Agreement, and for those items specilied in paragraphi fems{H;€2);

436 (3) and in paragraph 19 (C). '

437 (E) The Property is not a “recreational cabin” as defined in the Pennsylvania Construction Code Act unfess otherwisc sialed here (see

438 Information Reparding Recreational Cabins): n/a

439 20. CONDOMINIUM/PLANNED COMMUNITY (HOMEOWNER ASSOCIATION) RESALE NOTICE (9-05)
440 L NOTAPPLICABLE ‘
441 [J  APPLICABLE: CONDOMINIUM. The Property is & unit of a condominium that is primarily run by a unit ownets' association. §3407

442 of the Uniform Condominium Act of Pennsylvanie (see Information Regarding Condominiums and Planned Communities) requircs
443 Seller to furnish Buyer with a Certificatc of Resale and copies of the condominium declaration (other than plats and plans), the
444 bylaws and the rules and regulations of the association. _
445 R APPLICARBLE: PLANNED COMMUNITY ($tOMEOWNER ASSOCIATION). The Pruperty is part of a plunned community as
446 : defined by the Uniform Planned Community Act (scc Information Regarding Condominivms and Planncd Communities). §5407(a)
447 of the Act requires Seller to furnish Buyer with a copy of the Declaration (other than plats and plans), the bylaws the rules and
448 regulations of the association, and a-Certificate containing the pravisions set forth in §5407(a) of the Act.
449 THE FOLLOWING APPLIES TO PROPERTIES THAT ARE PART OF A CONDOMINIUM OR A PLANNED COMMUNITY.
450 (A) Within 13- .- DAVS from the Execution Date of this Apreement, Seller, at Scller's expense, will request from the association
451 a Centificate of Resale and any other documents necessaty 1o cnable Seiler to comply with the relevant Act. The Act provides that the
452 association is required to provide these documents within 10 days of Setler's request.
453 () Seller will promptly deliver to Buyer all documents received from the association. Under the Act, Seller is not liable to Buyer for the
454 failure of the association 1o provide the Certificate in a timely manner, nor is Seller liable to Buyer for any incorrect Information
455 . provided by the association in the Centificate.
456 (C) The Act provides that Buyer may declare this Agreement VOID at any time before Buyer receives the association documents and for
457 5 days after reecipl, OR until settlement, whichever oceurs first. Buyer's notice 0 Seller must be in writing; upon Buyer declaring this
458 Agreement void, all deposit monies will be relumed to Buyer according to the terms of paragruph 30 of this Agrcement,
459 (D) If the association has the right to buy the Property (right of first refusal), and the association cxetrcises that right, Seller will reimburse
460 Buyer for any costs incurred by Buyer for any inspections or certifications ubtained scoording to the terms of the Agreement, and any
461 costs incurred by Buyer for: (1) Title search, titic insurance and/or mechanics' lien insurance, or any fee for cancellation; (2) Flood
462 insurance and/or fire insurance with extendcd coverage, mine subsidence insurance, or any foc for cancellation; (3) Appraisal foes and
463 . charges paid in advance to mortgage lender(s).
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464 21. MAINTENANCE & RISK OF LOSS (9-05)

465 (A) Seller will maintsin the Property, grounds, fixtures and personal property specifically Jisted in this Agreement in its present condition,
466 normal weat and tcar excepted,

467 () llf dny system or appliance included in the sale of the Property tails betore settlement, Sclier will:

468 Repuir or replace the failcd system or appliance before settlement, OR

469 2. Provide prompt written notice to Buyer of Seller's decision to:

3;(1) 8. ‘(;redlt gl‘x(yer at scitlement for the fair markct value of the fajled system or appliance, as acceplable to the mortgage lender(s),
if any, o

472 b.  Not repair or replace the failed system or appliance, and not credit Puyer at settlement for the fair market value of the failed

473 system or appliance.

474 3. IfSe l.er does not repair or replace the failed system or appliunce or agrec to credit Buyer for its fair market value, ar if Seller fails

475 to natify Buyer of Scller's choice, Buyer will notify Seller in writing within 5 DAYS or before settlement, whichever

476 is carlier, that Buyer will: .

477 8. Accept the Property and agree to the RELEASE in paragraph 27 of this Agreement, OR

478 b.  Terminate this Agrcement by written notice to Scller, with all deposit monies retumned to Buyer according to the terms of

479 paragraph 30 of this Agreement.

480 (C) Scller bears the risk of loss from fire or other casualtics until settiement. If any pmpcny included in this sale is destroyed and not
481 replaced, Buyer will: '

482 L. Accept the Property in its then current condition together with the proceeds of uny insurance recovery obtainable by Scller, OR
483 2. erminate this Agreement by written notice to Seller, with all deposit monies returned to Buyer according to the terms of paragraph
484 30 of this Agreement.

485 22, COAL NOTICE (Where Applicable)" .

436 TUIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGH TS OF
487 UPPORT UNDERNEATH THL SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF
488 SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETF. | EGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL SUCH COAL AND IN THA'T' CONNICTION,

489 DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF ML LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER STRUCTURE ON OR IN
490 SUCH LAND. (This notice is sct forth in the manner provided in Section | of the Act of July 17, 1957, P.1.. 984.) "Buyer acknowledges that
491 he may not be obtainlng the right of protection against subsidence resulting [rom cual mining opcrations, and that the property described
492 hcr.cin»may be pratected from damage duc to mine subsidence by a private contract with the owners of the cconumic interests in the coal,
493 This acknowludgement is made for the purpose of complying with the provisions of Section 14 of the Binuminous Mine Subsidence and the
494 Land Conservation Act of April 27, 1966." Buyer agrecs to sign the deed from Setler which deed will contain the aforesaid provision.

495 23. POSSESSION (9-05)

496 (A) Posscssion is to be delivered by deed, keys and:

497 1. Physical possesion to vacant Property froc of debris, with all structures broo-clean, at day and time of settlement, AND/OR

498 2. Assignment of any existing leasc(s), togcther WJMMMJQW&WLQQHQE if Property is
499———————eased-the-execution of this Agrcemont, unless otisrwise stated in this Agreement.

500 (B) Buyer will acknowledge existing leasc(s) by initialing the lense(s) at the execution of this Agreement, unless otherwise specified herein.
501 (€) Seller will not enter into any ncw lceses, extensions of existing leases or additional leases for the Property without the written consent
502 of Buyer.

303 24. RECORDING (9-05) This Agreement will not be recorded i the Office of the Recorder of Deeds or in any other office or place of public
504 record. If’ Buyer causes or permits this Agreement to be recardod, Seller may elect to treat such act as a breach of this Agreemeont,

505 25. ASSIGNMENT (9-05) 'I'his Agreement is binding upon the partics, their heirs, personal representatives, guardians and successors,

506 and Lo the extent assignable, on the assigns of the parties hereto. Buyer will not transfer or assign this Agreement without the written

507 consent of Seller unless other wise stated in this Agreement.

508 26. GOVERNING LAW, VENUE & PERSONAL JURISDICT HON (9-05)

509 (A) The validity amid construction of this Agrecment, and the rights and dutics of the partics, will be governed in accordance with the laws
510 of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. .

il (B) The parties sgree that any dispute, controversy or claim arising under or in connection with this Agreement or its performance by either
312 party shall be decided exclusively by and in the state or federal courts sitting in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvenia,

13 27. RELEASE (9-05) ’

4 Buyer releases, quit claims and forever discharges SELLER, ALL BROKERS, their LICENSEES, EMPLOYEES and any OFFICER
i1s or PARTNER of any one of them and any other PERSON, FIRM ot CORPORATION who may be liable by or through them, from
i16 any and all claims, losses or demands, includiag, but not limited to, personal injury and property damage and all of the

it7 consequences thereof, whether known or not, which may arise from the presence of termites or other woud-boring insects, radon,

18 lead-based print hazards, mold, fungi or indoor air quality, environmental hazards, any defects in the individual on-lot sewage
119 disposal system or deficiencies in the on-sitc water service system, or any defects or conditions on the Property, Should Seller be in
20 default under the terms of this Agreement, or in violation of any seller disclozure Law or regulation, this release does not deprive
21 Buyer of any right to pursue any remedies that may be available under law or equity. This release will survive settlement.

_ 22 28. REPRESENTATIONS (9-05) '
23 (A) All representations, clsims, advertising, promotional activities, brochures or plans of any kind made by Seller, Brokers, their licensecs,
24 employees, officets or partncrs arc not a part of this Agreement unless expressly incorporated or stated in this Agreement. This
25 Agreement contuins the whole agreement between Setler and Buyer, and there are:no other terms, obligations, covenants,
26 representations, statements or conditions, oral or otherwise, of any kind whatsoever concerning this sale. This Agreement will not be
27 altered, amended, changed or modified except in writing executed by the parties.

28 (B) Unless otherwive stuted in this Agreement, Buyer has inspected the Property (including fixtures and any personal property
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specifically listed herein) before signing this Agreement or has walved the right to do so, and agrees to purchase the Property
IN ITS PRESENT CONDITION. Buycr acknowledges that Brokers, thelr licensees, employees, officers or partners have nnt
made sn independent examination or defermination of the structurs! counduess of the Property, the age or condition of

the components, environmental conditions, the permwitted uses or of conditions existing in the locale where the Property is
situated; nor have they made s mechanical inzpection of any of the systems contained thereln.

(C) Any repairs required by this Agreement will be completed in 8 workmanlike manner.

(D) Bruker(s) have provided or may provide services to assist unrepresented parties in complying with this Agreement.

DEFAULT (9-05) '

(A) Seller has the option of rctaining all sums paid by Buyer, including the deposit monies, should Buyer:

1.  Fail to make any additional payments as specified in paragruph 3, OR
2. Furnish falsc or incomplete information to Seller, Broker(s), or aay other party identilied In this Agrecment conccrning Buyer's
legal or financisl status, OR
3. Violate or fail to fulfill and perform any other terms or conditions of this Agreement.
(3) Unless otherwise checked in paragraph 29 (C), Seller may elcct to retain those sums paid by Buyer, including deposit monies:
1. On account of purchase pricc, OR
2. As monics to be applicd t Seller's damages, OR
3. As liquidated damages for such breach.
) X S';)ELL:JR {S LIMITED TO RETAINING SUMS PAID BY BUYER, INCLUDING DEPOSIT MONIES, AS LIQUIDATED
AMAGES.

(D) If Scllcr retains all sums paid by Buyer, including deposit monics, as liquidated damages pursuant to paragraph 29 (B) or (C), Buyer
and. Seller are released from further Hability or abligation and (his Agreement is VOLD.

TERMINATION & RETURN OF DEPOSITS (9-05).

(A) Where Buyer terminates this Agreément pursusant (o any right granted by this Agreement, all deposit monies paid on account of
purchase price will be returned to Buyer and {his Agreement will bc VOID. The broker holding the deposit monics may only release
the deposit monies according to the terms of a fully executed written agreement between Buyer and Seller and as pemmitted by the Rules
and Regulations of the State Real Estatc Commission. ’

(B) Ifthere is a dispute over entitlement to deposit monies, a broker is not legally permitted to determine if & breach oceurred or which party
is cntitled 10 deposit monies. A broker holding the deposit monies is required by the Rules and Rogulations of the Statc Real Estate
Comtnission 10 retain the monies in escrow until the dispute is resolved. In the event of litigation over deposit monics, n broker will
distributc the monies according to the terms of s final order of court or-a wrilten agreement of the parties, Buyer and Scller agree that,
if any broker or affiliated licensee is joined in litigation regarding deposit monics, the auomeys’ fees and costs of the broker(s) und
licensec(s) will be paid by the party joining them.

REAL ESTATE RECOVERY FUND (5-05)

A Real [istate Recovery Fund cxists 1o Teimburse any persons who have obtgined.a final civil judgment againyt a Pennsylvania rcal cstate

icensee owi s ton; it tate transaction and who have been unable to collect the judgment aftet™ — — —
exhausting all legal and equitablc remedies. For complete details about the Fund, call (717) 783-3658 or (800) RIZZTI3(within —

Peansylvania) and (717) 783-4854 (outside Peansylvania).

MEDIATION (9-05) :

(A) Unless otherwise checked in paragraph 32 (1), Buyer and Scller will submit all disputes or claims that arise [fom this Agreement 1o
mediation in ‘sccordance with the Rules and Procedures of the Home Sellers’'Home Buyers Disputc Resolution System. Any sgreement
reached through mediation and signed by the parties will be hinding (scc Information Regarding Mcdiation). ‘

(B) Buyer and Seller have received, read, and understand the Rules and Procedures of the Home Sellers/l lome Buyers Dispute Resolution
System. :

(C) Any agreement to mediate disputes or cluims arising from this Agreement will survive scttlement.

m) X~ MEDIATION IS WAIVED. - Ruyer and Seller understand thet they may choose to mediate &t u later date should a dispute

or claim arisc, but that there will he no abligation for uny party to do so.

RESIDENTIAL LEAD-BASED PAINT HAZARD REDUCTION ACT NOTICE (Requlred for properties built before 1978) (9-05)

Lead-Bused Paint Hazards Disclosure Requirements: The Residential Lead-Based Paint 1 lazard Reduction Act requircs uny seller of

property built before 1978 to provide thc buyer with an E:PA-approved lcad hazards information pumphlet titled Profect Youwr Family from

Leud in Your Home and to disclozc to the buyer and the broker(s) the known presence of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards

in or on the property being sold, along with the basis used for determining that the hazards exist, the Jocation of the hazards, and the conditior

of painted surfaces. Any seller of a pre-1978 structure must also provide the buyer with any records or reports available to the seller regarding

lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in or about the proporty heing sold, the common areas, or other residential dwellings in
multi-family housing. Before o buyer is obligated to purchase any housing constructed prior to 1978, the Act requires the seller to give the
buyer 10 days (unless buyer and seller agrco in writing to another time period) to conduct a rigk assersment or inspection for the presence

of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint-hazards. The opportunity t0 conduct a risk asscssment or inspection may be waived by the buyer,

in writing. Neither testing nor abatement is required of the seller. Housing built in 1978 or later is not subject to the Act.

L] NOT APPLICABLE. Property was built in 1978 or lawr.

[0 APPLICABLE. Property was built before 1978, Broker must attach the Lead-Based Paint Disclosure and Inspection Contingen
Addendum (PAR Form LPA) or another acceptable form with the information required by the Act, and provide Buyer the
pamphlet Protect Your Family fram Lead in Your Home. Buyer(s) must initial below that they have received both documents:

A& Lead-Based Paint Hazards Disclosure and lnspection Contingoney Addendum (attached as part of this Agreement).

R Protect Your Family from Lead in Your [fome
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593 34. SPECIAL CLAUSES (1-02)
594 (A) The following are part of this Agreement if checked:

595 O Sale & Sctticment of Other Property [J Sottlement of Other Property Contingency Addendum (PAR Form SOP)
596 Contingency Addendum (PAR Form SSP) 0 Tenant-Occupied Property Addendum (PAR Form TOP)

597 [l Sale & Settiement of Other Property Contingency Onsa

598 with Right to Continuc Marketing’ O n/e

599 Addcndum(PAR Form SSP-CM) On/e

600  (B) o

601 SELLERS ARE LICENSED REAL ESTATE BROKERS IN THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA.

SELLER TO FAY FOR TOTAL HOME INSPECTION AND HOME WARRAWTY.

PROPERTY TO REPRAISE FOR EQUAL TO OR GREATER THEAM AGREED UPRN SALES PRICE,

602 Buyer and Seller acknowledge receipt of a copy of this Agreement at the time of signing.

603 NOTICE TO PARTIES: WHEN SIGNED, THIS AGREEMENT IS A BINDING CONTRACT. Parties to this transaction are adviscd
604 to consult an attorney before signing if they desire lepal advice.

605 -
606 Return by facsimile transmission (FAX) of this Agreement, and any addenda and amendments bearing the signnnres of all parties,

607 constitutes acceptance by the parties.
608 :
609 0 Buyer has received lhe Consumer Notice as adopted by the State Real Estate Commission at 49 Pa. Code § 35.336.
610 B3 Buyer has reccived a statement of Buyer's estimated closing costz before signing this Agreement.
611 Buyer has read and understands the notices nnd explanatory information in this Agrcement.
612 Buyer has received & Seller's Property Disclosure Statement before signing this Agreement, if required by law (sce Information
613 Regarding the Real Estate Seller Disclosure Law).
614 [J Buyer has received the Deposit Money Notice (for cuoperative sales when Broker for Seller 15 holding deposit money) before
615 signing this Agreement.
616
617 BUYER'S MAILING ADDRESS:

A _____________________A_____A_-_M-'_._,/_._______.__
— | - /lzmw ﬁ%m f/zéf/%

pevid G 8tainbrook

WITNESB . 0£

Bubu T Stainbrook
2718 Cantoxr Drive, I ue, this 43701

618 Seller has received the Consumer Notice as adopted by the State Real Estate Commission at 49 Pa, Code § 35.336.
619 Seller has recclved a statement of Seller's estimated closing costs before signing this Agreement.
620 Sefler has read and understands the notices and explanatory information in this Agreement.

621 SELLER'S MAILING ADDRESS:
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3aIFAST® Software, ©2006, Version 6.16. Software Registered to: Paul Culley, REMMAX SELECT REALTY
09/22/06 11:04:20 1 Z'
Soller(s)
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'REPARED 8Y: Judy E Muscovich, Associete Broker

\S/R . Pennsylvania Association of REALTORS®

teviged 9/05 COPYRIGHT PERNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION DF REALTORS® 2005

tealFAST® Software, ©2008, Version 6.18, Softiware Registerad to: Paul Culley, RE/MAX SELECT REALTY
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| CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: RECORDER OF DEEDS

Karen L. Starck, Recorder
Maurene Inlow - Chief Deputy
P.O. Box 361
1 North Second Street, Suite 103
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

*RETURN DOCUMENT TO:
Instrument Number - 200617765 HOPKINS HELTZEL L L P
Recorded On 10/20/2006 At 1:57:50 PM 100 MEADOW LANE
* Instrument Type - DEED SUITE #5
* Total Pages - 5 DUBOIS, PA 15801
Invoice Number - 157033
* Grantor - MUSCOVICH, WALTER P SR
* Grantee - STAINBROOK, DAVID G
* Customer ~- HOPKINS HELTZEL L L P
* FEES
STATE TRANSFER TAX $4,500.00
STATE WRIT TAX $§0.50
JCS/ACCESS TO JUSTICE $10.00
RECORDING FEES - $13.00
RECORDER
RECORDER IMPROVEMENT $3.00
FUND
COUNTY IMPROVEMENT FUND $2.00
DUBOIS AREA SCHOOLS §$2,250.00 1 hereby CERTIFY that this document
REALTY TAX is recorded in the Recorder’s Office of
SANDY TOWNSHIP $2,250.00 Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.
TOTAL PAID $9,028.50

Karen L. Starck
Recorder of Deeds

THIS IS A CERTIFICATION PAGE

Do Not Detach

THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT

* - Information denoted by an asterisk may change during the verification process and may not be reflected on this page.
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County Parcel No.

THIS DEED

MADE the 10" day of October, in the year two thousand six (2006),

BETWEEN WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and JUDY E. MUSCOVICH, husband
and wife, whose address is 318 Treasure Lake, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801, hereinafter
referred to as Grantor;

A
N
D

DAVID G. STAINBROOK and BARBARA T. STAINBROOK, husband and wife,

whose address is 2718 Center Drive, Zanesville, Ohio 43701, hereinafter referred to as
Grantee;

The words "Grantor" and "Grantee" shall mean all Grantors and Grantees listed above.

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($450,000.00), in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the
said Grantor does hereby grant and convey to the said Grantee,

PARCEI NO. 1

ALL that certain tract of land designated as Section 15, Lot 181, Bimini, in the Treasure
Lake Subdivision in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, recorded in the
Clearfield County Recorder’s Office.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING therefrom and subject to:

1. All easements, rights of way, rescrvations, restrictions and limitations shown or
contained in prior instruments of record and in the aforesaid recorded plan.

2. The Declaration of Restrictions, Treasure Lake, Inc. recorded in Misc. Book Vol. 146,
p. 476; all of said restrictions being covenants which run with the land.

3. All minerals and mining rights of every kind and nature,



4. A lien for all unpaid charges or assessments as may be made by Treasure Lake
Property Owners Association, Inc.; which lien shall run with the land and be an
encumbrance against it.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Walter P. Muscovich, Sr. and Judy E. Muscovich,
husband and wife, by deed of Ralph J. Dalessio and Grace A. Dalessio, husband and wife,
dated July 10, 1991, and recorded in the Office of the Recorder in and for Clearfield
County in Book Volume Number 1407, Page Number 552.

PARCEL NO. 2

ALL that certain tract of land designated as Section 15, Lot 182, Bimini, in the Treasure
Lake Subdivision in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, recorded in the
Clearfield County Recorder’s Office.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING therefrom and subject to:

1. All easements, rights of way, reservations, restrictions and limitations shown or
contained in prior instruments of record and in the aforesaid recorded plan.

2. The Declaration of Restrictions, Treasure Lake, Inc. recorded in Misc. Book Vol. 146,
p. 476; all of said restrictions being covenants which run with the land.

3. All minerals and mining rights of every kind and nature.

4. A lien for all unpaid charges or assessments as may be made by Treasure Lake
Property Owners Association, Inc.; which lien shall run with the land and be an
encumbrance against it.

5. The right of the owner and/or operator of any recreational facilities within the said
Treasure Lake Subdivision to assess fees and charges against Grante, its heirs,
administrators, executors, successors and assigns for the use and/or maintenance of any
such facilities which if unpaid, shall become a lien upon the land and be an encumbrance
against it.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Walter P. Muscovich, Sr. and Judy E.
Musscovich, husband and wife, by deed of Allen Newell and Noel M. Newell, husband
and wife, dated April 9, 1985, and recorded in the Office of the Recorder in and for
Clearfield County in Book Volume Number 1008, Page Number 125,



HAZARDOUS WASTE: THE GRANTORS HEREIN STATE THAT THE
HEREINABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY IS NOT PRESENTLY BEING USED FOR
THE DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS WASTE NOR TO THE BEST OF
HIS/HER/THEIR KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF HAS IT EVER
BEEN USED FOR THE DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS WASTE. THIS STATEMENT
IS MADE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT ACT, NO.
1980-97, SECTION 405.

PROMISES. And the said Grantor herein will SPECIALLY WARRANT AND
FOREVER DEFEND the property hereby conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, said Grantor has hereunto set his/her hand and seal, the day
and year first above-written.

) - v
/0 -/9~ O é (Mm&d)

WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR.

(0 -/7-0 ¢ E Masteoey, Loy

JUDY E. MUSCOVICH

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania )
88
County of Clearfield )
A

On this, the \S} B day of October, 2006, before me, the undersigned officer, personally
appeared Walter P. Muscovich and Judy E. Muscovich, husband and wife, known to me
(or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within
instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same for the purpose therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

OMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVARIA

Ll
NOTARIAL SEAL
OAVID J. HOPKINS, NOTARY PUBLIC
GITY OF DUBOIS, CLEARRELD COURTY
MY COMMISEION EXPIAES MARCH 39, 200




NOTICE

In accordance with the provisions of “The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land
Conservation Act of 1966, I/we, the undersigned grantee/grantees, hereby certify that I/we
know and understand that I/we may not be obtaining the right of protection against
subsidence resulting from coal mining operations and that the purchased property may be
protected from damage due to mine subsidence by a private contract with the owners of the
economic interest in the coal. I/we further certify that this certification is in a color contrasting
with that in the deed proper and is printed in twelve point type preceded by the word “notice”
printed in twenty-four point type.

Witness:

O SN VA
SN (;\ Ji@m

BARBARA T. ROOK

This t°1 " day of C)c}olcuu\ , OC

THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE THE TITLE
OF THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR
REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE
COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL OF SUCH COAL AND, IN THAT CONNECTION,
DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE,
RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED,
EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This Notice is set forth pursuant to Act No. 2535,
approved September 10, $965, as amended.)

CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

I/we hereby certify, that the precise residence for the Grantee herein is as follows:

2718 Center Drive

Zanesville, Ohio 43701 Q
’ —— \ \l /K

Attorney or A@ﬁm for Gra\%c




SELLER’S AFFIDAVIT

State of Pennsylvania
County of Clearfield

Premises: Section 15 Lots 181 and 182, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

W

ONTHE & " DAY OF OCTOBER, 2006, before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared the undersigned, who

being duly sworn according to law and intending to be legally bound, depose(s) and say(s):

1.

2.

10.

11,
12.
13.

That the Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s) herein is/are the owner(s) of Premises being identified above and the same person(s) as the
grantee(s) in CLEARFIELD County Deed Book 1407 and 1008, Page 552 and 125.

That there are no encumbrances, easements, bankruptcies, judgments, or pending suits adversely affecting the owner(s)
and/or the said Premises which are known to the undersigned which are not being paid on the settlement statement.

That there have been no repairs, additions or improvements made, ordered or contracted to be made on the Premises, nor are
there any appliances or fixtures attached to the Premises which have not been paid for in full; and that there are no
outstanding or disputed claims for any such work or item.

That there has been no work done, or notice received that work is to be done, by the Municipality (City, Borough or
Township), or at its direction, in connection with the installation of sewer or water systems, or for improvements such as
paving or repaving of streets or alleys, or the installation of curbs or sidewalks.

That no notice has been served by any governmental authority for the removal or abatement of any nuisance, for the violation
of any Zoning Regulation or concerning the condemnation of any portion of the Premises.

That there has been no violation of any restrictions affecting the Premises and there are no disputes with adjoining property
owners as to the location of property line or the encroachment of any improvements.

That the Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s) is/are in actual possession of the entire Premises, and there are no leases or agreements
affecting the Premises or any part thereof outstanding, other than those that are presently being assigned as shown on the
settlement statement.

That the present transaction is not made for the purpose of hindering, delaying or defrauding any creditors of said owner(s)
and does not come within the provisions of the Bankruptcy or Insolvency Acts (or any amendments thereof). The
Grantor(s)are not currently under the protection of the United State Bankruptcy Court or have not filed a United States
Bankruptcy Petition in the past two (2) years.

That the said Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s), a) if Husband and Wife, have never been divorced from each other, are not in the
process of a divorce, and that no child support orders are outstanding; and b) if an individual Grantor/Mortgagor, is not now
married and had not been divorced since acquiring the Premises.

That the Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s) is this transaction are of full legal age and are in every respect competent to convey or
encumber the title to the Premises in question.

That all structures and any improvements on the Premises have been in place and completed for more than five (5) years.
That all taxes, sewer, and water rents assessed against the Premises as of the date of this settlement are fully paid.

The judgment(s) and/or lien(s) appearing on the attached exhibit is/are not against me, us or either of us.

This affidavit is made for the purpose of inducing HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP to hold settlement on the above Premises, and to obtain

a title insurance policy, insuring title thereto, and deponent(s) aver(s) the foregoing statements are true and correct to the best of
his/her knowledge and belief.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me, the day and year aforesaid. Q
N

Waltep P. Muscovich, Sr.

EN L eaepe/ce £
ﬂ{xdy E. Mycovich

A YIRN

My Commission Expires:

‘ ‘ 00 ANSYLVAMIA
Notary Public w—\ "0”‘“"“:;‘;;;“:;;5“
. HOPKINS, NOTARY PUBLIC
CII)IAYV‘S'JUIIBNS. CLEARFIELD couNTVM”
i MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 31, 2

EXHIBIT




- . 0CT-83-06 14:26 FROM:CLFD CTY .CDURTHDUSE L ‘.ID=8147552B¢_1.B\ " PAGE

STATEMENT OF RETURNED TAX

CLEARFIELD COUNTY TAX CLAIM BURFAU
230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARRIELD PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 EXT 5398

DATE Od \31 ZOOQ)

- ASSESSED IN THE NAME OF

Wahteg pw Tudg E AfﬁLL.SCOULCh

MAP NO. ] ﬂ.—f?ﬂ%&%@& | DESCRIPHON_/‘/M‘&/ A7
controL NO./Y/Y 05608 CLAIM No._ otD45 - /0%
AMOUNTRETURNED $___ /337445

" INTEREST TO $ 70014
PENALTY & COST___§ AS5-90

om__s 94503 goothe V06

MAP NO. | DESCRIPTION L
CONTROL NO, CLAIM NG

AMOUNT RETURNED_

INTERESTTO______ ¢

PENALTY & COST $

TOTAL, $

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE &/ V%; O3 Wj_(}i/ They 10306

IF PAYD AFTER PLEASE ADD§ PER MONTH FOR
INTERESTAND S FOR COSTS

EXHIBIT

4




. ’ HUD - 1 UNIFORM SETTLEMENT STATEMENT OMB Approval No. 2502-0265

A. US. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT SETTLEMENT STATEMENT
! B. TYPEOF LOAN . 6. File Number: 7. Loan Number:
1. FHA 2. FmHA
3. Conv. Unins. 4. VA 5. Conv. Ins. 8. Mortgage Insurance Case Number

C. NOTE: This formis furnished to give you a statement of actual settlement costs. Amounts paid to and by the scttlement agent are shown. Items marked "(p.o.c.)"
were paid outside the closing; they are shown here for informational purposes and are not included in the totals.
NOTE: TIN = Taxpayer's Identification Number

D. NAME AND ADDRESS OF BORROWER: E. NAME, ADDRESS AND TIN OF SELLER: F. NAME AND ADDRESS OF LENDER:
David G. Stainbrook Walter P. Muscovich, Sr.
Barbara T. Stainbrook Judy E. Muscovich
2718 Center Drive 318 Treasure Lake
Zanesville, Ohio 43701 DuBois, PA 15801
G. PROPERTY LOCATION: H. SETTLEMENT AGENT NAME, ADDRESS AND TIN
Section 15 Lots 181 and 182 Hopkins Heltzel LLP 20-0625114
Treasure Lake 100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5, DuBois, PA 15801
DuBois, PA 15801 PLACE OF SETTLEMENT I.  SETTLEMENT DATE
Hopkins Heltzel LLP 10/19/2006
DuBois,PA 15801
J. SUMMARY OF BORROWER'S TRANSACTION K. SUMMARY OF SELLER'S TRANSACTION
100. GROSS AMOUNT DUE FROM BORROWER: 400. GROSS AMOUNT DUE TO SELLER:
101. Contract sales price 450,000.00 401. Contract sales price 450,000.00
102. Personal property 402. Personal property
103. Settlement charges to borrower (Line 1400) 7,448.50 403.
104. 404.
105. 405.
Adjustments for items paid by seller in advance Adjustments for items paid by seller in advance
106. City/town taxes 10/19/2006-12/31/2006 80.73 406. City/town taxes 10/19/2006-12/31/2006 80.73
107. County taxes 10/19/2006-12/31/2006 161.45 407. County taxes 10/19/2006-12/31/2006 161 .45
108. Assessments 10/19/2006-04/30/2007 613.37 408. Assessments 10/19/2006-04/30/2007 613.37
109. 409.
110. School Tax 10/19/06-06/30/07 2,255.86 410. School Tax 10/19/06-06/30/07 2,255.86
111, 411.
112. 412.
120. GROSS AMOUNT DUE FROM BORROWER 460,559.91 420. GROSS AMOUNT DUE TQ SELLER 453,111.41
200. AMOUNTS PAID BY OR IN BEHALF OF BORROWER: 500. REDUCTIONS IN AMOUNT DUE TO SELLER:
201. Deposit or earnest money 5,000.00 501. Excess deposit 5,000.00
202. Principal amount of new loan(s) 502. Settlement charges to seller (Line 1400) 15,246.04
203. Existing loan(s) taken subject to 503, Existing loan(s) taken subject to
204. 504. Payoff of first mortgage loan S & T Bank 215,891.11
205. 505. Pavoff of second mortgage loan PNC Bank 51,636.11
206. 506. Overnight Mailing Fee 20.00
207. 507.
208. 508.
209. 509.
Adjustments for items unpaid by seller Adjustments for items unpaid by seller
210. City/town taxes 510. City/town taxes
211. County taxes 511. County taxes
212. Assessments 512. Assessments
213. 513.
214. 514.
215. 515.
216. 516.
217. 517.
218. 518.
219. 519.
220. TOTAL PAID BY/FOR BORROWER 5,000.00 520. TOTAL REDUCTION AMOUNT DUE SELLER 287,793.26
300. CASH AT SETTLEMENT FROM/TO BORROWER 600. CASH AT SETTLEMENT FROM/TO SELLER
301. Gross amount duc from borrower (Line 120) 460,559.91 601. Gross amount due to seller (Line 420) 453,111.41
302. Less amount paid by/for borrower (Line 220) 5,000.00 602. Less reduction in amount due seller (Line 520) 287,793.26
303. CASH FROM BORROWER 455,559.91 603. CASH TO SELLER 165,318.15

SELLER'S STATEMENT
The information contained in Blocks E, G, H, and I and on line 401 (or, if line 401 is asterisked, line 403 and 404) is important tax information and is being furnished to the
Internal Revenue Service (see Seller Certification). If you are required to file a return, a negligence penalty or other sanction will be imposed on you if this item is required
to be reported and the IRS determines that it has not been reported. You are required to provide the Settiement Agent with your correct taxpayer identification number. If you
do not provide the Settlement Agent with your correct taxpayer identification number, you may be subject to civil or criminal penalties imposed by law. Under penaities of

perjury, I certify that the number shown on this statement is my correct taxpayer identification number.
<)
C Pl Lerpoptin /C

/./"\/ //,/ 4
. M EXHIBIT .
Judy E. Muscovich

(Seller's Signature) Walter P. Muscovich, Sr.

© EASY SOFT, Inc. 1999 Previous editions are obsolete

form HUD-1 (3/86) ref Handbook 4305.2



L. SETTLEMENT CHARGES

I—i()() TOTAL SALES/BROKER's COMMISSION based on price $ 450,000.00 @ PAID FROM PAID FROM
il Division of Commiission (line 700) as follows: BORROWER'S SELLER'S
701. % FUNDS AT FUNDS AT
702. 8% SETTLEMENT SETTLEMENT
703. Commission paid at Settlement REMAX Requlatory Fee 250.00
704. ReMAx Total Commission $9000 (55000 POC) Balance Due $4000 4,000.00

800. ITEMS PAYABLE IN CONNECTION WITH LOAN
801. Loan Origination Fee  $
802. Loan Discount S

803. Appraisal Fee to Burleigh Appraisals 300.00
804. Credit report to
805. Lender's Inspection Fee

806. Mortgage Insurance Application Fee to
807. Assumption Fee
808.
809.
810.
811.
900. ITEMS REQUIRED BY LENDER TO BE PAID IN ADVANCE
901. Interest from
902. Mortgage Insurance Premium for
903. Hazard insurance Premium for
904.
905.
1000. RESERVES DEPOSITED WITH LENDER
1001. Hazard insurance
1002. Mortgage insurance
1003. City Property Taxes
1004. County Property Taxes
1005. Annual assessments
1006. -
1007.
1008. Aggregate Accounting Adjustment
1100. TITLE CHARGES
1101. Settlement or closing fee to Hopking Heltzel LLP 50.00
1102. Abstract or title search to Rebecca Latimer 285.00
1103. Title Examination to
1104. Title insurance binder to
1105. Document preparation to
1106. Notary fees to
1107. Attorney's fees to Hopkins Heltzel LLP

(includes line numbers: Certificate of Title
1108. Title Insurance to
(includes line numbers:

1109. Lender's coverage $ 0.00
1110. Owner's coverage $ 450000.00

50.00

1111,

1112.

1113.

1200. GOVERNMENT RECORDING AND TRANSFER CHARGES

1201. Recording fees: Deed $ 28.50 Mortgage $ Release § 28.50

1202. City/cnty tax/stamps: __ Deed § Mortgage $

1203. State tax/stamps: Deed $ Mortgage $

1204. 2% TRANSFER TAX 4,500.00 4,500.00
1205. Treasure Lake Property Owners Resale Fee 25.00
1300. ADDITIONAL SETTLEMENT CHARGES

1301. Sunwey to

1302. Pest inspection to

1303. Clearfield County Tax Claim (2005) 1,445.03
1304. 2006 County and Township Taxes 1,359.16
1305. 2006 School Taxes 3,307.85
1306. Final Water and Sewer to Tesi (Escrow) 150.00
1307. HSA Home Warranty 409.00
1308. Treasure Lake Property Owners Transfer Fee 535.00

1400. TOTAL SETTLEMENT CHARGES (enter on lines 103, Section J and 502, Section K) 7,448.50 15,246.04

CERT[FICATION I'have carefully reviewed the HUD-1 Setﬂement Statement and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is a true and accurate statement of all receipts and
5. A

1 further certify that 1 received Wgemy itj ement. i
Walter P. Musco*\rlE,’x\ _» Bo%/\%
F M/M}Vz«é/ﬂ w

Judy E. Muscovich C{l{orrower Barb T. Stainbrook
The HUD-1 Settlement Statement which I have prepared is a true and accurate account & the funds disbursed or to be disbyrsed/by the undersigned as part of the settlement of

tht action.
\ 10/19/2006

Settlement Agent d§pkins Hel®del LLP~ Date
WARNING: 1t is a crime to knowingly make falségtatements to the United States on this or any other similar form. Penalties upon conviction can include a fine and
imprisonment. For details see: Title 18 U.S. Code Section 1001 and Section 1010.

© EASY SOFT, Inc. 1999 Previous editions are obsolete Page 2 form HUD-1 (3/86) ref Handbook 4305.2
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Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau - NOTICE OF PUBLIC TAX SALE

3 Claim# 2005-009975
Control ® 128030150
Map# D03-015-00182-00-21
Property Description

n s . 182 SECTION JG
1957 CARRIBEAN RT

Date: June 7, 2007

Owner Or Reputed Owner

STAINBROOK, BARBARA T Delinquent 2005 Real Estate Tax
2718 CENTER DR Addrees all commurucation in connectiun wilh claim any make all ehecks or
ZANESVILLE OH 43701 moncy ordam payable to:  Claarfield County Tax Glaim Bureau

230 East Market Street, Suite 121
Clearficld PA 16830-2448

Business Hours: 8:30 AM to 4:00 PM Monday thru Friday Phone (814) 765-2641, Ext-5998

WARNING

YOUR PROPERTY 1S ABOUT TO BE SOLD WITHOUT YOUR CONSENT FOR DELINQUENT TAXES. YOUR PROPERTY
MAY BE SOLD FOR A SMALL FRACTION OF IT'S FAIR MARKET VALUE. IFYOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS AS TO WHAT
YOU MUST DO IN ORDER TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY, PLEASE CALL YOUR ATTORNEY, THE TAX CLAIM BUREAU

AT THE FOLLOWING TELEPHONE NUMBER: (814)-765-2641, EXT 5308 OR THE COUNTY LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE.

TO: All awners of propery descihad in this uotice. and Al persons having lux hiene and judgements of muinicipal clanns against such
propertiee. Natice is herehy gliven by tie Tox Claim Bureuy n and for the County of Clearlleld undur and hy the authority of tha
provisions of the Act of 1847, H.L. 1368, known a3s “Heal Estate Tax Law”, as amended, thal the said DUNEAU will expinsa at
public gel ul the CAST Building, 117 East Locust Straet, Cleartield, Pennsylvanis at 10:00 AM on September 14, 2007

or uny day to which the salc may ba adjourried. re-adjourned ot continued, for the purpase of caliscling unpain laxes, municipal
claims and ah costs incident theretn, he above describad rcal estale for al least the upsat price m the amount hereie appsoximately
set farth. The sule of this properly may. st the aption of the Bursau, be stayed if the ovmier thercof or any liun creditors of the
ownar, on or before the sals date, onters into An agreoment with the BUREAU to pay Wic 1axes and 0SS Owing on said property

In the vranner provided by yaid law

Notice of sale will uc publishad In the Clearfield Progress, e DuBois Courier Express and lhe Clearficld County Legal Journal

the wask ul.  August &, 2007

TERMS OF SALE: Cash or Cenified Chack payebic 1o “TAX CLAIM BUREAL' al ime propery is xiuck down. Peraonal Checks
accepied sublect tn final payment and st risk of payor.

Any check returned unpaid by your hank will be subjoct to a twenty dollar ($20.00) returncd check fee.

APPROXIMATE UPSET PRICE 8580

THE APPROXIMATE UPSET PRICE FOR
WHICH THE PROPEMTY SHALL BF SOLD §

= $7.826.05

CALL FOR EXACT AMOUNT DUE.

Eligiule propery owners gy remava their property from jaapandy of sole by antenng into an - "AGREEMENT TO STAY SALE"
The "AGRECMENT" requires combinalion of ALL dafinguent taxes. coals and itercest and payment of 25% of wial (o begin

EXHIBIT

WO UsSS:58 666T1-97-N
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~ HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5 ® DuBois, PA 15801

David J. Hopkins

. . ® Voice: (814) 375-0300

Licensed in PA & NJ

Masters in Taxation ® Fax:  (814) 375-5035.
® Email: hhlaw@comcast.net

Lea Ann Heltzel ) .

Licensed in PA

November 16, 2007

United States First Class Mail
and Certified Mail — Return Receipt Requested

Mr. and Mrs. Walter P. Muscovitch, St.
517 Knarr Street
DuBois, PA 15801

Re: Muscovitch to Stainbrook
[ - \AQ«\LU\/
Dear Mm.&m scovitch,

['write to you regarding the sale of your home at Treasure Lake (Section 15, Lots 181 and

182). As you know, your sale closed on October 19, 2007 when you delivered a deed to
David and Barbara Stainbrook for $450,000.00. o

In preparing for the closing, our office determined that the Clearfield County Tax Claim
Bureau had a claim for unpaid real estate taxes in the year of 2005. Virginia from our
- office wrote to Clearfield County Tax Claim Office to determine the amount due. The

Tax Claim Office sent us their standard form stating taxes due totaled $1,445.03. Virginia
withheld this amount on the HUD-1 Settlement Statement on line 1303.

After the closing, Mr. and Mrs. Stainbrook contacted me and advised they had received
notices for the sale of the property for non-payment of 2005 taxes.

- Our office investigated and leaned the Clearfield County Tax Claim Office sent us the
bill for your City of DuBois property rather than your Treasure Lake property. The Tax
Claim Bureau never sent us information on the property Virginia requested, that being
your Treasure Lake home. In the hustle and bustle of closing deals, she did not scrutinize
the Tax Claim Bureau bill but rather assumed since it was somewhat higher than your

county and township taxes for 2006 that you had merely failed to pay the 2005 county and
township taxes.

Apparently you did not pay your real estate taxes for 2005 on either the City of DuBois
property or your Treasure Lake property.

EXHIBIT

10




November 16, 2007
Page two

Our office searched the title for Mr. and Mrs, Stainbrook, and therefore, we were-

obligated to pay the 2005 Tax Claim bill of $4,024.69, a photocopy of my businéss
account check is attached hereto for your review.

- After learning of this situation, I spoke with Walter and you advised me that the Tax

‘Claim Bureau was wrong and that you had paid the bill. T asked you to produce some
- kind of proof for me 50 I could take it to the Tax Claim Bureau and show them their error.
You have never produced anything to show that you have paid that bill. -

[ have telephoned you several times on this matfer including June 17, 2007, June 28, 2007

and October 10, 2007 and you have not returned my calls. One time you stopped in my
office, however, I was not here. o

We have done business together for the past fourteen (14) years based upon our mutual
respect for each other. It distresses me that you have ignored this bill that we paid on

your behalf, and in particular, in light of the fact that you received $165,318.15 in net
- proceeds. Iam not willing to eat a $4,024.69 bill.

I would very much like to resolve this matter in an amicable fashion and would appreciate

. you sending a check for $4,024.69. However, if you choose not to do so, on December 1,
2007 Iintend to proceed. o

I really hope we resolve this matter in an amicable fashion.

Very truly yours,

‘David JTH‘(\)I)E}S

Attorney at Law

DIH/bjr
Enclosure

- THIS LETTER AND ANY FURTHER LETTERS FROM OUR FIRM ARE AN ATTEMPT

TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR
THAT PURPOSE. ' :
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD

Mag. Dist. No.:
46-3-01

MDJ Name: Hon.

PATRICK N. FORD
Addess: 309 MAPLE AVENUE

PO BOX 452

DUBOIS, PA
Telephone: (814) 371"5321 15801

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP
100 MEADOW LANE APT/STE 5
DUBOIS, PA 15801

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:

Judgment: FOR PLAINTIFF

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
CIVIL CASE

PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
'HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP L

100 MEADOW LANE APT/STE 5
DUBOIS, PA 15801
L -

VS.
DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS

[MUSCOVICH SR, WALTER P « ET AL. 1
318 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

L

Docket No.; CV-0000687-07
Date Filed: 12/20/07

(Date of Judgment) 2/12/08

[_x_] Judgment was entered for: (Name) _ HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

Judgment was entered against: (Name) MUSCOVICH, JUDY E

in the amount of $ 4,162.19

D Defendants are jointly and severally liable.

l:l Damages will be assessed on Date & Time

l:] This case dismissed without prejudice.

D Amount of Judgment Subject to Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 |post Judgment Credits $
$

Portion of Judgment for physical damages arising out of

residential lease $

Amount of Judgment $_4,024.69
Judgment Costs $ 137.50
Interest on Judgment $ .00
Attorney Fees $— .00
Total ¢ 4,162.19

Post Judgment Costs $

Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE

OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE

JUDGMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT iN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .

UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE

A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

2] >2~CE  Date Daj;«,ﬁ( /7 ‘ Q‘j - @U /:\ , Magisterial District Judge

Date

I certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

, Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of Janualdl .

AOPC 315-07
DATE PRINTED:

EXHIBIT

SEAL




ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned, owners of Lots 181 and 182 of Section 15 in the Treasure Lake
Subdivision of Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, hereby assign all of ‘
their right, title and interest in the warranties received from Walter and J udy Muscovitch

that all real estate taxes had been paid in full through the date of closing to Hopkins

Heltzel LLP.

Dated: 6; //// /Z
Dated: J —/ — of

EXHIBIT
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THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP, :
Plaintiff : No. 2008-425 C.D.

VS.
WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and
JUDY E. MUSCOVICH,

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within Arbitration Statement filed on
QN
behalf of Plaintiff, Hopkins Heltzel LLP, was served on the § ™ day of September, 2008, on
all counsel of record by first-class mail, postage prepaid addressed as follows:

Benjamin S. Blakley, III, Esquire
Blakley & Jones
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
211 N. 2™ Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Gary Knaresboro, Esquire
33 Beaver Drive, Suite 2
DuBois, PA 15801

Theron G. Noble, Esquire
301 E. Pine Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

O Q—\/‘\

David J. Hopkfss) Esquire
100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, PA 15801
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
HOPKINS HELTZEL, LLP, }  NO. 2008-425-CD
)
Plaintiffs, }  Type of Pleading: DEFENDANT’S
¥ PRETRIAL MEMORANDUM
v. )
) Filed on Behalf of: DEFENDANTS
WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. )
and JUDY MUSCOVICH, ) Counsel of Record:
)  BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
Defendants. )
) Supreme Court No. 26331
)
)  BLAKLEY & JONES
)} 90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
) DuBois, PA 15801
) (814)371-2730

RECEIVED
SEP 16 2908

Office




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

HOPKINS HELTZEL, LLP, ) NO. 2008-425-CD
)
Plaintiffs, )
)
V. )
)
WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. )
and JUDY MUSCOVICH, )
)
Defendants. )

DEFENDANT’S PRETRIAL MEMORANDUM

AND NOW comes the Defendants, WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. and JUDY
MUSCOVICH, by and through their undersigned attorneys, BLAKLEY & JONES, and submits
the following Pretrial Memorandum in the above-captioned matter:

A. BRIEF STATEMENT OF CASE
In September 2006, the Defendants were the owners of real property located and known as

Section 15, Lots 181 and 182, in the Treasure Lake Subdivision, Sandy Township, Clearfield

‘County, Pennsylvania. The Defendants sought to sell the subject property, and the property was to

be sold to a David G. Stainbrook and Barbara T. Stainbrook. The Defendanté then employed the
services of the Plaintiff to represent them in the course of the closing of the sales transaction. The
Plaintiff also agreed to represent the Stainbrooks in the closing of the said transaction. Prior to the
closing of the sales transaction, the Plaintiff presented the Defendants with a Sellers’ Affidavit

stating inter alia that all taxes, sewer and water rents against the premises were paid as of the date



of the date of settlement, and advised the Defendants to execute the same in order to facilitate the
closing of the sale of the said property. The Plaintiff represented to the Defendants that Plaintiff had
performed a title search on the subject real property on behalf of the buyers and had discovered
unpaid real estate taxes for the tax year 2005, the same to be paid out of the sales proceeds derived
from the closing. The sales transaction was to close on or about October 19, 2006, and prior to the
aforesaid date, the Plaintiff, acting on behalf of the Defendants, did prepare a Special Warranty Deed
conveying the property to the Stainbrooks, and did advise the Defendants to execute the same. At
the time of closing the Plaintiff had prepared a HUD Settlement Statement showing the unpaid real
estate taxes to be deducted from the sales proceed and did advise the Defendants to execute the
same. The sale of the subject real property occurred on October 19, 2006, and the sales proceeds
were distributed pursuant to the HUD-1 Uniform Settlement Statement.

Ata later time, the Plaintiff was contacted by the buyers and informed that they had received
notice of the tax sale of the subject property, at which time the Plaintiff discovered that it had paid
the real estate taxes on another parcel of real property, and in order to fulfill its obligation to the
buyers, the Plaintiff did pay the proper real estate taxes on the subject real property. Plaintiff now
seeks to recover the amount of taxes paid by the Plaintiff in the amount of $4,024.59. The Plaintiff
brought an action before Magistrate Patrick N. Ford, DuBois, Pennsylvania, for which it incurred
costs of $137.50. The Plaintiff has brought a complaint against the Defendants claiming that the

Defendants were unjustly enriched as a result of the Plaintiffs payment of the taxes which were



certified by the Plaintiff to have been paid at time cf <losing, a theory of quantum meruit, and a
theory of breach of warranty »ased upon a theory that the Defendeats had .delivered a Special
Warranty Deed and an Affidavit of Title stating that title was clear to the subject real property and
that taxes had been paid.

The Defendants have answered the Plaintiff’s Complaint by stating that they were not unjustly

“enriched as the Plaintiff had enly paid such monies as were necessary to correct the mistzkes made

by the Plaintiff at the time of the closing of the reel transaction. Further, the Defendants have
claimed that the Plairtiff received nothing of value from the Pla:ntiff as a result of the mistakes made
by the Plaintiff in the closing of the real estate transaction, and therefore, no cause of action for
quatum meruil exists . Lastly, the Defendants have stated that any execution of a Special Warranty

Deed or Affidavit oZ Title was only done after teing advised by the Plaintiff, attorneys for the

Defendants, that no taxes were due and payable on the subject premises and that clear title to the

property was being conveyed by the Defendants to the subject real property, and that all times the
Defendants relied upon the representations of the Plaintiff in executing all documents presented to
them by the Plaintiff.
B. CITATION TO APPLICABLE CASE OR STATUTES

None

C. LIST OF WITNESSES

Defendants may call the following persons tc tes:ify at trial:



b. Judy E. Muscovich, 318 Treasure Lake, DuBois, PA;
c. Al witnesses set forth by Plaintiff in Plaintiff’s Pretrial Statement; and

d. Dzfendants reserves the right to call additional witnesses with adequate notice given
to the Arbitrators and to the Plaintiff.

STATEMENT OF DAMAGES AND COPIES OF BILLS WHICH THE PARTY
INTENDS TO OFFER

None.

Respectfully submitted,
BLAKLEY & JONES

Benjar ‘ dey, 11T
AN




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS GF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

HOPKINS HELTZEL, LLP, Y NO. 2008-425-CD
)
Plaintiffs, )
)
V. )
)
WALTER P. MUSCOVICH, SR. )
and JUDY MUSCOVICH, )
)
Defendants. )

CEXTIFICATE OF SERVICE
This will certify that the undersigned served a copy of Defendants’ Pretrial Memorandurr: in
the above-ceptioned matter on the followir:g parties at the addresses shown below by firs:-class U.S.
. h :
Mail on the 15 day of September, 2008
David J. Hopkins, Esquire
Horkins Heltzel, LLP

100 M=adow Lane Ste 5
DuBois PA 15801




